Directorate of Higher Education Himachal Pradesh.

## College Branch

Subject: Final fee Structure for the academic session 2022-23 in r/o various private universities.

This is in reference to Govt. letter (s) no. EDN-A-Kha(1)-2/2022-Fee dated  $24^{\rm th}$  May, 2022,  $23^{\rm rd}$  June, 2022 &  $19^{\rm th}$  October, 2022 vide which the final fee structure for the academic session 2022-23 in r/o various private universities have been approved by the Government.

Keeping in view of the above, the copy (ies) of the same is/are enclosed herewith with the request to upload the same on departmental website for the information of general public/students.

Tree | ca. 05 NOV 2022

Member Secretary-cum-ADHE, Fee Structure Committee Directorate of Hr. Edu, HP

The Technical Officer, IT Cell, Directorate of Higher Education

Himachal Pradesh.

U.O. No. EDN-H(8)A(1) Pvt.-Univ.-08/2008

dated

athares.,22

No. EDN-A-Kha(1)-2/2022-Fee Government of Himachal Pradesh, Department of Higher Education.

From

The Pr. Secretary (Education) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh.

To

The Registrar, Abhilashi University, Chailchowk, Tehsil Chachiot, District Mandi, H.P.

Dated, Shimla-171 002, the

May, 2022.

Branch

DHE BARRESSEES

2 4 MAY 2027

Subject:

Final Fee Structure for the Academic Session 2022-23.

Sir/ Madam,

I am directed to refer to the subject cited above and to say that after receiving proposals for fee approval for the academic session 2022-23, the Government on the recommendations of the Fee Structure Committee No.-I (For Medical Courses) has approved the fee structure of your University as per Annexure- 'A', subject to following terms and conditions;

- 1. The University shall not start any course without the approval of the Himachal Pradesh Private Educational Institutions Regulatory Commission.
- 2. The approval of fee structure of new courses as well as for existing courses for the academic session 2022-23 shall be subject to condition that same shall be applicable only in favour of those courses which have already been approved by the Himachal Pradesh Private Educational Institutions Regulatory Commission.
- 3. If any course/ degree/ programme is **not recognized** by the UGC/ Regulatory Bodies for which the fee has been approved then the fee for the same shall be deemed to be not approved.
- 4. The fee structure approved for courses for the year 2021-22, shall not be applicable for the year, unless these courses are approved by the Himachal Pradesh Private Educational Institutions Regulatory Commission for continuation.
- 5. The University shall ensure engaging the faculty as per the norms fixed by the Regulatory bodies i.e. UGC, AICTE, BCI, MCI, etc. and comply with the UGC (Establishment and Maintenance of Standards in Private Universities Regulations) 2003 and amended from time to time.
- 6. The University shall comply with "Mandatory Assessment and Accreditation of Higher Educational Institutions" Regulation, 2012 and amended from time to time, if any.
- 7. Copies of annual accounts and balance sheet prepared under sub-section (4) of section 39 of the Act of the individual concerned shall be presented to the

font. Shweta

- Himachal Pradesh Private Educational Institutions Regulatory Commission, Shimla and to the Government through the Director of Higher Education H.P. Shimla by 31st May positively.
- 8. The University shall give the details of regular faculty, physical academic infrastructure and academic yearly calendar (such as vacation, admission date, eligibility criteria, examination schedule, extra curriculum activities etc.) in the prospectus for the information of students, general public and the State Government, and copy of the same be provided to the Himachal Pradesh Private Educational Institutions Regulatory Commission as well as to the Govt. through Director of Higher Education, H.P. Shimla well before starting of the next academic session. Further, the details of the entire faculty including contract/ part time should be available alongwith their photos, qualification and bio-data in the official website of the University, who are in position as on 31st August.
- 9. The infrastructure viz. computers, laboratories and other equipments shall be provided as per the norms of the Regulating Bodies and shall be available before the start of the respective course.
- 10. The tuition fee shall be charged annually, in two equal installments.
- 11. The University shall ensure that **fee towards building fund, infrastructure fund, development fund, etc. be not charged from the students** in compliance to judgment passed in CWP No.8789 & 8781 of 2014- Business Institute of Management Studies V/s State of HP and ors. In case the Institutional Development Charges have been charged from the old students then it should be ensured that the same should be adjusted in the tuition fee to be charged in future. In case of final year students same should be refunded.
- 12. One time Caution Money for Hostel will be 5,000/- and for the University it will be 10,000/-, which is refundable. The University shall ensure that the Caution Money which is refundable to the students **shall be adjusted in the Tuition Fee.** In case of the Final Year of the Students same should be refunded.
- 13. The University shall ensure that the fee as approved by the Government be charged from the Students and no other fees shall be charged under any other head of the University.
- 14. The University shall clearly categorize the fees for hostellers and non-hosteller, as the case may be and the details thereof as approved by the Government shall be given in the prospectus.
- 15. The University shall encourage and implement all the welfare schemes applicable for the staff as well as to the students.
- 16. The 10% (ten percent) seats in all the courses will be reserved for Himachali Bonafide BPL/ IRDP candidates in all Private Universities on free of "Tuition Fees Basis".
- 17. The fee approved shall be applicable from the academic session 2021-23 for the new batch and will remain same till the completion of the course. The old

- batch shall be charged as per the earlier approved fee structure till completion of their course.
- 18. As per the provisions of the Section 8(a) of the Himachal Pradesh Private Educational Institutions (Regulatory Commission) Act, 2010, upto 1% (One) fee as assessed by the Regulatory Commission is required to be credited to the fund established vide Act ibid. 1) charge such percentage of the total fee as would be assessed by the Regulatory Commission for the academic session 2021-23 is permissible under Section 8(a) of the Act ibid, subject to the final outcome of the Civil Appeal no. 11290 of 2013 and get deposited with the HP PEIRC.
- 29. In case any deficiency is observed at later stage or fee in excess has been charged, appropriate action as per Act/ Rules shall be initiated against the University.

(Navneet Kapoor)
Addl. Secretary (Hr. Education) to the
Government of Himachal Pradesh.

Endst. No. EDN-A-Kha(1)-2/2022-Fee Dated; Shimla-171 002, 23 May, 2022.

Copy for information and further necessary action to:

- 1. The Pr. Secretary (Health) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-02.
- 2. The Secretary, Himachal Pradesh Private Educational Institutions Regulatory Commission, Happy Nest Building, Kangnadhar, Below BCS Shimla-09.

13. The Director/Member Secretary-cum- Joint Director, Directorate of Higher Education), Shimla-1, with the direction to upload the same on departmental website for the information of general public/students.

(Navneet Kapoor)

Final fee structure of Old/New medical Courses in R/o Abhilashi University, Chailchowk, Tehsil Chachiot, Distt. Mandi, H.P. for the academic session 2022-23.

Sr. No.	Name of the course	Proposed fee	Approved fee
D	Traine of the course	structure for the	structure for the
	5. IN IN	year 2022-23	academic session
	2 8 A	Jem 2022 25	2022-23
	5 = 4 E	Tuition & all other	Fees (In Rs.) (Annual
* 8 =		in two equal instalme	. 3 9 20 3
. 1	S 8	3,00,000 (State	2,75,000 (state
,	(III 2 m)	quota)	quota
¥ <sup>0</sup>	DANAC	3,25,000	
	BAMS	(management	3,00,000 (All India
E 100	A A A R SA	quota) 3,25,000 for	quota
	*	all India Quota	
2	D. Pharmacy	F0 000	F0 000
	(Ayurveda)	50,000	50,000
3	ВРТ	1,00,000	80,000
4	B.Sc. MLT	1,00,000	62,000
5	Two Year Veterinary		
	Pharmacist Training	1,20,000	80,000
	Course	* A *	
6	D. Pharmacy	70.000	CF 000
	(Allopathy)	70,000	65,000
7	B. Pharmacy	4.00.000	4 00 000
. *	(Allopathy)	1,20,000	1,00,000
.8	M. Pharmacy	4 00 000	4.00.000
	(Pharmaceutics)	1,20,000	1,00,000
9	M. Pharmacy		
	(Pharmaceutical	1,20,000	1,00,000
u i	Chemistry)	2	2
10	M. Pharmacy (M.	*	
я	Pharmacy	1,20,000	1,00,000
×	Pharmacognosy)	100 H H	
11	Ph. D.		
	Pharmaceutical	1,50,000	1,30,000
	Sciences		n a
12.	Diploma in MLT	60,000	50,000
13.	Diploma in X-Ray	60,000	. 50 000
	Technician	60,000	50,000
14	Diploma in		
	Multipurpose Health	60,000	50,000
	Worker (Male)	1ale)	A 182
15.	Diploma in Diary	60,000	50,000



38.	Technology	* : * .	. Maring
16.	Diploma in Yoga	30,000	20,000
17.	MPT (Neuro/ Ortho)	1,80,000	1,00,000
18.	MD (Ayureda)	10,00,000	6,00,000

No. EDN-A-Kha(1)-/2022-Fee Government of Himachal Pradesh, Department of Higher Education.

From

The Pr. Secretary (Education) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh.

To

The Registrar, Arni University, Kathgarh, Indora, Distt. Kangra, H.P. Dated, Shimla-171 002, the 24 MAY 2022

Branch

College

May, 2022.

Subject:

Final Fee Structure for the Academic Session 2022-23.

Sir/ Madam,

I am directed to refer to the subject cited above and to say that after receiving proposals for fee approval for the academic session 2022-23, the Government on the recommendations of the Fee Structure Committee No.-I (For Medical Courses) has approved the fee structure of your University as per Annexure- 'A', subject to following terms and conditions;

- 1. The University shall not start any course without the approval of the Himachal Pradesh Private Educational Institutions Regulatory Commission.
- 2. The approval of fee structure of new courses as well as for existing courses for the academic session 2022-23 shall be subject to condition that same shall be applicable only in favour of those courses which have already been approved by the Himachal Pradesh Private Educational Institutions Regulatory Commission.
- 3. If any course/ degree/ programme is **not recognized** by the UGC/ Regulatory Bodies for which the fee has been approved then the fee for the same shall be deemed to be not approved.
- 4. The fee structure approved for courses for the year 2021-22, shall not be applicable for the year, unless these courses are approved by the Himachal Pradesh Private Educational Institutions Regulatory Commission for continuation.
- 5. The University shall ensure engaging the faculty as per the norms fixed by the Regulatory bodies i.e. UGC, AICTE, BCI, MCI, etc. and comply with the UGC (Establishment and Maintenance of Standards in Private Universities Regulations) 2003 and amended from time to time.
- 6. The University shall comply with "Mandatory Assessment and Accreditation of Higher Educational Institutions" Regulation, 2012 and amended from time to time, if any.
- 7. Copies of annual accounts and balance sheet prepared under sub-section (4) of section 39 of the Act of the individual concerned shall be presented to the

fost Shioett

- Himachal Pradesh Private Educational Institutions Regulatory Commission, Shimla and to the Government through the Director of Higher Education H.P. Shimla by 31st May positively.
- 8. The University shall give the details of regular faculty, physical academic infrastructure and academic yearly calendar (such as vacation, admission date, eligibility criteria, examination schedule, extra curriculum activities etc.) in the prospectus for the information of students, general public and the State Government, and copy of the same be provided to the Himachal Pradesh Private Educational Institutions Regulatory Commission as well as to the Govt. through Director of Higher Education, H.P. Shimla well before starting of the next academic session. Further, the details of the entire faculty including contract/ part time should be available alongwith their photos, qualification and bio-data in the official website of the University, who are in position as on 31st August.
- 9. The infrastructure viz. computers, laboratories and other equipments shall be provided as per the norms of the Regulating Bodies and shall be available before the start of the respective course.
- 10. The tuition fee shall be charged annually, in two equal installments.
- 11. The University shall ensure that **fee towards building fund, infrastructure fund, development fund, etc. be not charged from the students** in compliance to judgment passed in CWP No.8789 & 8781 of 2014- Business Institute of Management Studies V/s State of HP and ors. In case the Institutional Development Charges have been charged from the old students then it should be ensured that the same should be adjusted in the tuition fee to be charged in future. In case of final year students same should be refunded.
- 12. One time Caution Money for Hostel will be 5,000/- and for the University it will be 10,000/-, which is refundable. The University shall ensure that the Caution Money which is refundable to the students **shall be adjusted in the Tuition Fee.** In case of the Final Year of the Students same should be refunded.
- 13. The University shall ensure that the fee as approved by the Government be charged from the Students and no other fees shall be charged under any other head of the University.
- 14. The University shall clearly categorize the fees for hostellers and non-hosteller, as the case may be and the details thereof as approved by the Government shall be given in the prospectus.
- 15. The University shall encourage and implement all the welfare schemes applicable for the staff as well as to the students.
- 16. The 10% (ten percent) seats in all the courses will be reserved for Himachali Bonafide BPL/ IRDP candidates in all Private Universities on free of "Tuition Fees Basis".
- 17. The fee approved shall be applicable from the academic session 202**1-23** for the new batch and will remain same till the completion of the course. The old

- batch shall be charged as per the earlier approved fee structure till completion of their course.
- 18. As per the provisions of the Section 8(a) of the Himachal Pradesh Private Educational Institutions (Regulatory Commission) Act, 2010, upto 1% (One) fee as assessed by the Regulatory Commission is required to be credited to the fund established vide Act ibid. To charge such percentage of the total fee as would be assessed by the Regulatory Commission for the academic session 2021-23 is permissible under Section 8(a) of the Act ibid, subject to the final outcome of the Civil Appeal no. 11290 of 2013 and get deposited with the HP PEIRC.
- **1**9. In case any deficiency is observed at later stage or fee in excess has been charged, appropriate action as per Act/ Rules shall be initiated against the University.

(Navneet Kapoor)
Addl. Secretary (Hr. Education) to the
Government of Himachal Pradesh.

Endst. No. EDN-A-Kha(1)-2/2022-Fee Dated; Shimla-171 002, May, 2022.

Copy for information and further necessary action to:

- 1. The Pr. Secretary (Health) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-02.
- 2. The Secretary, Himachal Pradesh Private Educational Institutions Regulatory Commission, Happy Nest Building, Kangnadhar, Below BCS Shimla-09.
- 3. The Director/Member Secretary-cum- Joint Director, Directorate of Higher Education), Shimla-1, with the direction to upload the same on departmental website for the information of general public/students.

(Navneet Kapoor)

## Annexure-A

Final fee structure of Old/New Courses in R/o Arni University, Indora, Kangra for the academic session 2022-23.

		·		-
Sr.	Name of the			Remarks
No.	course	structure for the	Structure for the	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
	*	year 2021-22	Academic Session	*
3.5	81		2022-23	
=		Tuition & all other	Fees (In Rs.) (Annual	
		in two equal instaln	nents)	2 2
1	Dip. Pharmacy	F 20 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10		2 8
21 7		85,000	85,000	Cali
2	B. Pharmacy	90,000	90,000	Subject to approval from PCI

(Navneet Kapoor)
Addl. Secretary (Hr. Education) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh

No. EDN-A-Kha(1)-2/2022-L-Fee Government of Himachal Pradesh, Department of Higher Education. \*\*\*

From

The Pr. Secretary (Education) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh.

To

The Registrar,

Baddi University of Emerging Sciences and Technology

Makhnumajra, Baddi, District Solan, H.P.

Dated, Shimla-171 002, the

May, 2022.

Branch

DHE ....

2 4 MAY 2022

Subject:

Final Fee Structure for the Academic Session 2022-23.

Sir/ Madam,

I am directed to refer to the subject cited above and to say that after receiving proposals for fee approval for the academic session 2022-23, the Government on the recommendations of the Fee Structure Committee No.-I (For Medical Courses) has approved the fee structure of your University as per Annexure- 'A', subject to following terms and conditions;

- The University shall not start any course without the approval of the Himachal 1. Pradesh Private Educational Institutions Regulatory Commission.
- The approval of fee structure of new courses as well as for existing courses for 2. the academic session 2022-23 shall be subject to condition that same shall be applicable only in favour of those courses which have already been approved by the Himachal Pradesh Private Educational Institutions Regulatory Commission.
- If any course/ degree/ programme is **not recognized** by the UGC/ Regulatory 3. Bodies for which the fee has been approved then the fee for the same shall be deemed to be not approved.
- 4. The fee structure approved for courses for the year 2021-22, shall not be applicable for the year, unless these courses are approved by the Himachal Pradesh Private Educational Institutions Regulatory Commission for continuation.
- The University shall ensure engaging the faculty as per the norms fixed by the Regulatory bodies i.e. UGC, AICTE, BCI, MCI, etc. and comply with the UGC (Establishment and Maintenance of Standards in Private Universities Regulations) 2003 and amended from time to time.
- 6. The University shall comply with "Mandatory Assessment and Accreditation of Higher Educational Institutions" Regulation, 2012 and amended from time to time, if any.

but Shwele-

- 7. Copies of annual accounts and balance sheet prepared under sub-section (4) of section 39 of the Act of the individual concerned shall be presented to the Himachal Pradesh Private Educational Institutions Regulatory Commission, Shimla and to the Government through the Director of Higher Education H.P. Shimla by 31st May positively.
- 8. The University shall give the details of regular faculty, physical academic infrastructure and academic yearly calendar (such as vacation, admission date, eligibility criteria, examination schedule, extra curriculum activities etc.) in the prospectus for the information of students, general public and the State Government, and copy of the same be provided to the Himachal Pradesh Private Educational Institutions Regulatory Commission as well as to the Govt. through Director of Higher Education, H.P. Shimla well before starting of the next academic session. Further, the details of the entire faculty including contract/ part time should be available alongwith their photos, qualification and bio-data in the official website of the University, who are in position as on 31st August.
- 9. The infrastructure viz. computers, laboratories and other equipments shall be provided as per the norms of the Regulating Bodies and shall be available before the start of the respective course.
- 10. The tuition fee shall be charged annually, in two equal installments.
- 11. The University shall ensure that **fee towards building fund**, **infrastructure fund**, **development fund**, **etc.** be not charged from the students in compliance to judgment passed in CWP No.8789 & 8781 of 2014- Business Institute of Management Studies V/s State of HP and ors. In case the Institutional Development Charges have been charged from the old students then it should be ensured that the same should be adjusted in the tuition fee to be charged in future. In case of final year students same should be refunded.
- 12. One time Caution Money for Hostel will be 5,000/- and for the University it will be 10,000/-, which is refundable. The University shall ensure that the Caution Money which is refundable to the students **shall be adjusted in the Tuition Fee.** In case of the Final Year of the Students same should be refunded.
- 13. The University shall ensure that the fee as approved by the Government be charged from the Students and no other fees shall be charged under any other head of the University.
- 14. The University shall clearly categorize the fees for hostellers and non-hosteller, as the case may be and the details thereof as approved by the Government shall be given in the prospectus.
- 15. The University shall encourage and implement all the welfare schemes applicable for the staff as well as to the students.
- 16. The 10% (ten percent) seats in all the courses will be reserved for Himachali Bonafide BPL/ IRDP candidates in all Private Universities on free of "Tuition Fees Basis".

- 17. The fee approved shall be applicable from the academic session 2022-23 for the new batch and will remain same till the completion of the course. The old batch shall be charged as per the earlier approved fee structure till completion of their course.
- 18. As per the provisions of the Section 8(a) of the Himachal Pradesh Private Educational Institutions (Regulatory Commission) Act, 2010, upto 1% (One) fee as assessed by the Regulatory Commission is required to be credited to the fund established vide Act ibid. To charge such percentage of the total fee as would be assessed by the Regulatory Commission for the academic session 2025-23 is permissible under Section 8(a) of the Act ibid, subject to the final outcome of the Civil Appeal no. 11290 of 2013 and get deposited with the HP PEIRC.
- 19. In case any deficiency is observed at later stage or fee in excess has been charged, appropriate action as per Act/ Rules shall be initiated against the University.

(Navneet Kapoor)
Addl. Secretary (Hr. Education) to the
Government of Himachal Pradesh.

Endst. No. EDN-A-Kha(1)-2/2022-L-Fee Dated; Shimla-171 002, 25 May, 2022.

Copy for information and further necessary action to:

1. The Pr. Secretary (Health) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-02.

2. The Secretary, Himachal Pradesh Private Educational Institutions Regulatory Commission, Happy Nest Building, Kangnadhar, Below BCS Shimla-09.

The Director/Member Secretary-cum- Joint Director, Directorate of Higher Education), Shimla-1, with the direction to upload the same on departmental website for the information of general public/ students.

(Navneet Kapoor)

Final fee structure of Old/New Courses in R/o Baddi University of Emerging Sciences and Technology Makhumajra, Baddi, Distt. Solan, HP for the academic session 2022-23.

Sr.	Name of the	Proposed fee	Approved Fee	Remarks
No.	course	structure for the	Structure for the	± 3
	8	year 2022-23	Academic Session 2022-23	
		Tuition & all other	Fees (In Rs.) (Annual	
	9.	in two equal installi		
1	D. Pharmacy	70,000	70,000	subject to approva
2	B. Pharmacy	1,20,000	1,20,000	of PCI
3	B. Sc. Nursing	87,250	87,250	subject to approva from INC
4	ВРТ	87,250	87,250	
5	M. Pharmacy (Pharmaceutics)	1,20,000	1,20,000	
6	M. Pharmacy (Pharmaceutical Chemistry)	1,20,000	1,20,000	
7	M. Pharmacy (Pharmacology)	1,20,000	1,20,000	subject to approva of PCI
8	M. Pharm			
	(Pharmaceutical	1,20,000	1,20,000	
20	analysis	(K)		,
9	M. Pharm			
(%) <sup>12</sup>	(Industrial	1,20,000	1,20,000	9
	Pharmacy)	, s		
10	Ph. D. Pharmacy	1,00,000	1,00,000	

(Navneet Kapoor)

Marror

No. EDN-A-Kha(1)-2/2022-L-Fee Government of Himachal Pradesh, Department of Higher Education.

From

The Secretary (Education) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh.

To

The Registrar,

Bahra University, Waknaghat,

District Solan, H.P.

Dated, Shimla-171 002, the

May, 2022.

Branch

DHE .....

2 4 MAY 2022

Subject:

Final Fee Structure for the Academic Session 2022-23.

Sir/ Madam,

I am directed to refer to the subject cited above and to say that after receiving proposals for fee approval for the academic session 2022-23, the Government on the recommendations of the Fee Structure Committee No.-I (For Medical Courses) has approved the fee structure of your University as per Annexure- 'A', subject to following terms and conditions;

- 1. The University shall not start any course without the approval of the Himachal Pradesh Private Educational Institutions Regulatory Commission.
- 2. The approval of fee structure of new courses as well as for existing courses for the academic session 2022-23 shall be subject to condition that same shall be applicable only in favour of those courses which have already been approved by the Himachal Pradesh Private Educational Institutions Regulatory Commission.
- 3. If any course/ degree/ programme is **not recognized** by the UGC/ Regulatory Bodies for which the fee has been approved then the fee for the same shall be deemed to be not approved.
- 4. The fee structure approved for courses for the year 2021-22, shall not be applicable for the year, unless these courses are approved by the Himachal Pradesh Private Educational Institutions Regulatory Commission for continuation.
- 5. The University shall ensure engaging the faculty as per the norms fixed by the Regulatory bodies i.e. UGC, AICTE, BCI, MCI, etc. and comply with the UGC (Establishment and Maintenance of Standards in Private Universities Regulations) 2003 and amended from time to time.
- 6. The University shall comply with "Mandatory Assessment and Accreditation of Higher Educational Institutions" Regulation, 2012 and amended from time to time, if any.

prot. Shooti

7. Copies of annual accounts and balance sheet prepared under sub-section (4) of section 39 of the Act of the individual concerned shall be presented to the Himachal Pradesh Private Educational Institutions Regulatory Commission, Shimla and to the Government through the Director of Higher Education H.P.

Shimla by 31st May positively.

8. The University shall give the details of regular faculty, physical academic infrastructure and academic yearly calendar (such as vacation, admission date, eligibility criteria, examination schedule, extra curriculum activities etc.) in the prospectus for the information of students, general public and the State Government, and copy of the same be provided to the Himachal Pradesh Private Educational Institutions Regulatory Commission as well as to the Govt. through Director of Higher Education, H.P. Shimla well before starting of the next academic session. Further, the details of the entire faculty including contract/ part time should be available alongwith their photos, qualification and bio-data in the official website of the University, who are in position as on 31st August.

9. The infrastructure viz. computers, laboratories and other equipments shall be provided as per the norms of the Regulating Bodies and shall be available

before the start of the respective course.

10. The tuition fee shall be charged annually, in two equal installments.

11. The University shall ensure that fee towards building fund, infrastructure fund, development fund, etc. be not charged from the students in compliance to judgment passed in CWP No.8789 & 8781 of 2014- Business Institute of Management Studies V/s State of HP and ors. In case the Institutional Development Charges have been charged from the old students then it should be ensured that the same should be adjusted in the tuition fee to be charged in future. In case of final year students same should be refunded.

12. One time Caution Money for Hostel will be 5,000/- and for the University it will be 10,000/-, which is refundable. The University shall ensure that the Caution Money which is refundable to the students shall be adjusted in the Tuition Fee. In case of the Final Year of the Students same should be refunded.

13. The University shall ensure that the fee as approved by the Government be charged from the Students and no other fees shall be charged under any other head of the University.

14. The University shall clearly categorize the fees for hostellers and non-hosteller, as the case may be and the details thereof as approved by the Government shall be given in the prospectus.

15. The University shall encourage and implement all the welfare schemes

applicable for the staff as well as to the students.

16. The 10% (ten percent) seats in all the courses will be reserved for Himachali Bonafide BPL/ IRDP candidates in all Private Universities on free of "Tuition Fees Basis".

- 17. The fee approved shall be applicable from the academic session 2022-23 for the new batch and will remain same till the completion of the course. The old batch shall be charged as per the earlier approved fee structure till completion of their course.
- 18. As per the provisions of the Section 8(a) of the Himachal Pradesh Private Educational Institutions (Regulatory Commission) Act, 2010, upto 1% (One) fee as assessed by the Regulatory Commission is required to be credited to the fund established vide Act ibid. To charge such percentage of the total fee as would be assessed by the Regulatory Commission for the academic session 2022-23 is permissible under Section 8(a) of the Act ibid, subject to the final outcome of the Civil Appeal no. 11290 of 2013 and get deposited with the HP PEIRC.
- 19. In case any deficiency is observed at later stage or fee in excess has been charged, appropriate action as per Act/ Rules shall be initiated against the University.

(Navneet Kapoor)
Addl. Secretary (Hr. Education) to the
Government of Himachal Pradesh.

Endst. No. EDN-A-Kha(1)-2/2022-L-Fee Dated; Shimla-171 002, 23 May, 2022

Copy for information and further necessary action to:

- 1. The Pr. Secretary (Health) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-02.
- 2. The Secretary, Himachal Pradesh Private Educational Institutions Regulatory Commission, Happy Nest Building, Kangnadhar, Below BCS Shimla-09.

The Director/Member Secretary-cum- Joint Director, Directorate of Higher Education), Shimla-1, with the direction to upload the same on departmental website for the information of general public/ students.

(Navneet Kapoor)

Final fee structure of Old/New Courses in R/o Bahra University, Waknaghat, Distt. Solan, HP for the academic session 2022-23.

Sr. No.	Name of the course	Proposed fee structure for the year 2022-23	Approved Fee Structure for the Academic Session 2022-23	Remarks
		Tuition & all other	Fees (In Rs.) (Annual	
		in two equal instaln		8 * * *
1	B. Pharmacy	1,00,000	1,00,000	A1
2	M. Pharmacy			subject to
	(Pharmaceutics)	1,00,000	1,00,000	approval from
	er er			PCI
3	D. Pharmacy			
	.∞ °g ≈ .↓	55,000	55,000	s ***
4	ВРТ	77,000	77,000	B.
5	Ph. D.			
	Pharmacy	80,000	80,000	w a 5 % 8

(Navnect Kapoor)

No. EDN-A-Kha(1)-2/2022-L-Fee Government of Himachal Pradesh, Department of Higher Education.

\*\*\*

From

The Secretary (Education) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh.

То

The Registrar,

Career Point University, Hamirpur,

VPO. Tikker, Tehsil Bhoranj, District Hamirpur, H.P.

Dated, Shimla-171 002, the

May, 2022.

Branch

DHE sannannonne

2 4 MAY 2022

Subject:

Final Fee Structure for the Academic Session 2022-23.

Sir/ Madam,

I am directed to refer to the subject cited above and to say that after receiving proposals for fee approval for the academic session 2022-23, the Government on the recommendations of the Fee Structure Committee No.-I (For Medical Courses) has approved the fee structure of your University as per Annexure- 'A', subject to following terms and conditions;

- 1. The University shall not start any course without the approval of the Himachal Pradesh Private Educational Institutions Regulatory Commission.
- 2. The approval of fee structure of new courses as well as for existing courses for the academic session 2022-23 shall be subject to condition that same shall be applicable only in favour of those courses which have already been approved by the Himachal Pradesh Private Educational Institutions Regulatory Commission.
- 3. If any course/ degree/ programme is **not recognized** by the UGC/ Regulatory Bodies for which the fee has been approved then the fee for the same shall be deemed to be not approved.
- 4. The fee structure approved for courses for the year 2021-22, shall not be applicable for the year, unless these courses are approved by the Himachal Pradesh Private Educational Institutions Regulatory Commission for continuation.
- 5. The University shall ensure engaging the faculty as per the norms fixed by the Regulatory bodies i.e. UGC, AICTE, BCI, MCI, etc. and comply with the UGC (Establishment and Maintenance of Standards in Private Universities Regulations) 2003 and amended from time to time.
- 6. The University shall comply with "Mandatory Assessment and Accreditation of Higher Educational Institutions" Regulation, 2012 and amended from time to time, if any.

hont. Shweta

- 7. Copies of annual accounts and balance sheet prepared under sub-section (4) of section 39 of the Act of the individual concerned shall be presented to the Himachal Pradesh Private Educational Institutions Regulatory Commission, Shimla and to the Government through the Director of Higher Education H.P. Shimla by 31st May positively.
- 8. The University shall give the details of regular faculty, physical academic infrastructure and academic yearly calendar (such as vacation, admission date, eligibility criteria, examination schedule, extra curriculum activities etc.) in the prospectus for the information of students, general public and the State Government, and copy of the same be provided to the Himachal Pradesh Private Educational Institutions Regulatory Commission as well as to the Govt. through Director of Higher Education, H.P. Shimla well before starting of the next academic session. Further, the details of the entire faculty including contract/ part time should be available alongwith their photos, qualification and bio-data in the official website of the University, who are in position as on 31st August.
- 9. The infrastructure viz. computers, laboratories and other equipments shall be provided as per the norms of the Regulating Bodies and shall be available before the start of the respective course.
- 10. The tuition fee shall be charged annually, in two equal installments.
- 11. The University shall ensure that **fee towards building fund**, **infrastructure fund**, **development fund**, **etc. be not charged from the students** in compliance to judgment passed in CWP No.8789 & 8781 of 2014. Business Institute of Management Studies V/s State of HP and ors. In case the Institutional Development Charges have been charged from the old students then it should be ensured that the same should be adjusted in the tuition fee to be charged in future. In case of final year students same should be refunded.
- 12. One time Caution Money for Hostel will be 5,000/- and for the University it will be 10,000/-, which is refundable. The University shall ensure that the Caution Money which is refundable to the students shall be adjusted in the Tuition Fee. In case of the Final Year of the Students same should be refunded.
- 13. The University shall ensure that the fee as approved by the Government be charged from the Students and no other fees shall be charged under any other head of the University.
- 14. The University shall clearly categorize the fees for hostellers and non-hosteller, as the case may be and the details thereof as approved by the Government shall be given in the prospectus.
- 15. The University shall encourage and implement all the welfare schemes applicable for the staff as well as to the students.
- 16. The 10% (ten percent) seats in all the courses will be reserved for Himachali Bonafide BPL/ IRDP candidates in all Private Universities on free of "Tuition Fees Basis".

- 17. The fee approved shall be applicable from the academic session 2022-23 for the new batch and will remain same till the completion of the course. The old batch shall be charged as per the earlier approved fee structure till completion of their course.
- 18. As per the provisions of the Section 8(a) of the Himachal Pradesh Private Educational Institutions (Regulatory Commission) Act, 2010, upto 1% (One) fee as assessed by the Regulatory Commission is required to be credited to the fund established vide Act ibid. To charge such percentage of the total fee as would be assessed by the Regulatory Commission for the academic session 2022-23 is permissible under Section 8(a) of the Act ibid, subject to the final outcome of the Civil Appeal no. 11290 of 2013 and get deposited with the HP PEIRC.
- 19. In case any deficiency is observed at later stage or fee in excess has been charged, appropriate action as per Act/ Rules shall be initiated against the University.

(Navneet Kapoor)
Addl. Secretary (Hr. Education) to the
Government of Himachal Pradesh.

Endst. No. EDN-A-Kha(1)-2/2022-L-Fee Dated; Shimla-171 002, 3 May, 2022.

Copy for information and further necessary action to:

1. The Pr. Secretary (Health) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-02.

2. The Secretary, Himachal Pradesh Private Educational Institutions Regulatory Commission, Happy Nest Building, Kangnadhar, Below BCS Shimla-09.

3 The Director/Member Secretary-cum- Joint Director, Directorate of Higher Education), Shimla-1, with the direction to upload the same on departmental website for the information of general public/students.

(Navneet Kapoor)

Addl. Secretary (Hr. Education) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh

2

Final fee structure of Old/New Courses in R/o Career Point University, Hamirpur, VPO Tikker, Tehsil Bhoranj, Distt. Hamirpur, HP for the academic session 2022-23.

	, T K		* 1 2 4 5 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	
Sr. No.	Name of the course	Proposed fee structure for the year 2022-23	Approved Fee Structure for the Academic Session 2022-23	Remarks
	2 cc. 2	Tuition & all other in two equal instaln	Fees (In Rs.) (Annual nents)	×
1	B. Pharmacy	88,000	88,000	subject approval from PCI
2	D. Pharmacy (Allopathy)	72,000	66,000	, a * #
3	D. Pharmacy (Ayurveda)	70,000	64,000	
4	M. Pharmacy	1,10,000	1,00,000	Subject to approval from PCI
.5	B.Sc. Nursing	1,00,000	1,00,000	subject to approval from INC
6	Veterinary Pharmacist Training course	80,000	80,000	
7	Diploma in Medical Laboratory Technology	48,000	48,000	
8	B.Sc. Medical Laboratory Technology	50,000	50,000	1 2 3 4 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5
9	Ph. D. Pharmacy	97,000	97,000	ji ji
10	B. Pharmacy Ayurveda	70,000	70,000	

(Navneet Kapoor)

No. EDN-A-Kha(1)-2/2022-L-Fee Government of Himachal Pradesh, Department of Higher Education.

From

The Secretary (Education) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh.

To

The Registrar,

Chitkara University, Kalujhanda, Barotiwala.

Tehsil Nalagarh, District Solan, H.P.

Dated, Shimla-171 002, the

May, 2022.

Branch

Chile cacaeanaaaaa

2 4 MAY 2022

Subject:

Final Fee Structure for the Academic Session 2022-23.

Sir/ Madam,

I am directed to refer to the subject cited above and to say that after receiving proposals for fee approval for the academic session 2022-23, the Government on the recommendations of the Fee Structure Committee No.-I (For Medical Courses) has approved the fee structure of your University as per Annexure- 'A', subject to following terms and conditions:

- 1. The University shall not start any course without the approval of the Himachal Pradesh Private Educational Institutions Regulatory Commission.
- The approval of fee structure of new courses as well as for existing courses for 2. the academic session 2022-23 shall be subject to condition that same shall be applicable only in favour of those courses which have already been approved by the Himachal Pradesh Private Educational Institutions Regulatory Commission.
- If any course/ degree/ programme is not recognized by the UGC/ Regulatory 3. Bodies for which the fee has been approved then the fee for the same shall be deemed to be not approved.
- The fee structure approved for courses for the year 2021-22, shall not be 4. applicable for the year, unless these courses are approved by the Himachal Pradesh Private Educational Institutions Regulatory Commission for continuation.
- The University shall ensure engaging the faculty as per the norms fixed by the 5. Regulatory bodies i.e. UGC, AICTE, BCI, MCI, etc. and comply with the UGC (Establishment and Maintenance of Standards in Private Universities Regulations) 2003 and amended from time to time.
- The University shall comply with "Mandatory Assessment and Accreditation of Higher Educational Institutions" Regulation, 2012 and amended from time to time, if any.

bout Shureta

- 7. Copies of annual accounts and balance sheet prepared under sub-section (4) of section 39 of the Act of the individual concerned shall be presented to the Himachal Pradesh Private Educational Institutions Regulatory Commission, Shimla and to the Government through the Director of Higher Education H.P. Shimla by 31st May positively.
- 8. The University shall give the details of regular faculty, physical academic infrastructure and academic yearly calendar (such as vacation, admission date, eligibility criteria, examination schedule, extra curriculum activities etc.) in the prospectus for the information of students, general public and the State Government, and copy of the same be provided to the Himachal Pradesh Private Educational Institutions Regulatory Commission as well as to the Govt. through Director of Higher Education, H.P. Shimla well before starting of the next academic session. Further, the details of the entire faculty including contract/ part time should be available alongwith their photos, qualification and bio-data in the official website of the University, who are in position as on 31st August.
- 9. The infrastructure viz. computers, laboratories and other equipments shall be provided as per the norms of the Regulating Bodies and shall be available before the start of the respective course.
- 10. The tuition fee shall be charged annually, in two equal installments.
- 11. The University shall ensure that **fee towards building fund, infrastructure fund, development fund, etc. be not charged from the students** in compliance to judgment passed in CWP No.8789 & 8781 of 2014- Business Institute of Management Studies V/s State of HP and ors. In case the Institutional Development Charges have been charged from the old students then it should be ensured that the same should be adjusted in the tuition fee to be charged in future. In case of final year students same should be refunded.
- 12. One time Caution Money for Hostel will be 5,000/- and for the University it will be 10,000/-, which is refundable. The University shall ensure that the Caution Money which is refundable to the students **shall be adjusted in the Tuition Fec.** In case of the Final Year of the Students same should be refunded.
- 13. The University shall ensure that the fee as approved by the Government be charged from the Students and no other fees shall be charged under any other head of the University.
- 14. The University shall clearly categorize the fees for hostellers and non-hosteller, as the case may be and the details thereof as approved by the Government shall be given in the prospectus.
- 15. The University shall encourage and implement all the welfare schemes applicable for the staff as well as to the students.
- 16. The 10% (ten percent) seats in all the courses will be reserved for Himachali Bonafide BPL/ IRDP candidates in all Private Universities on free of "Tuition Fees Basis".

- 17. The fee approved shall be applicable from the academic session 2022-23 for the new batch and will remain same till the completion of the course. The old batch shall be charged as per the earlier approved fee structure till completion of their course.
- 18. As per the provisions of the Section 8(a) of the Himachal Pradesh Private Educational Institutions (Regulatory Commission) Act, 2010, upto 1% (One) fee as assessed by the Regulatory Commission is required to be credited to the fund established vide Act ibid. To charge such percentage of the total fee as would be assessed by the Regulatory Commission for the academic session 2022-23 is permissible under Section 8(a) of the Act ibid, subject to the final outcome of the Civil Appeal no. 11290 of 2013 and get deposited with the HP PEIRC.
- 19. In case any deficiency is observed at later stage or fee in excess has been charged, appropriate action as per Act/ Rules shall be initiated against the University.

(Navneet Kapoor)
Addl. Secretary (Hr. Education) to the
Government of Himachal Pradesh.

Endst. No. EDN-A-Kha(1)-2/2022-L-Fee Dated; Shimla-171 002, May, 2022.

Copy for information and further necessary action to:

- 1. The Pr. Secretary (Health) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-02.
- 2. The Secretary, Himachal Pradesh Private Educational Institutions Regulatory Commission, Happy Nest Building, Kangnadhar, Below BCS Shimla-09.

The Director/Member Secretary-cum- Joint Director, Directorate of Higher Education), Shimla-1, with the direction to upload the same on departmental website for the information of general public/students.

(Navneet Kapoor)
Addl. Secretary (Hr. Education) to the
Government of Himachal Pradesh

1

Final fee structure of Old/New Medical Courses in R/o Chitkara University, Kalujhanda, Barotiwala, Tehsil Nalagarh, Distt. Solan, HP for the academic session 2022-23.

Sr. No.	Name of the course	Proposed fee structure for the year 2022-23	Approved Fee Structure for the Academic Session 2022-23	Remarks
¥		Tuition & all other in two equal instalm	Fees (In Rs.) (Annual nents)	
1	B.Sc. Pharmaceutical Chemistry	1,00,000	1,00,000	
2	B. Sc. (Nursing)	1,30,000	1,30,000	subject to approval from INC
3	*		1,40,000	subject to approval from PCI
4	B. Pharmacy Ph. D. Pharmacy	1,40,000	1,00,000	

(Navneet Kapoor)

No. EDN-A-Kha(1)-2/2022-L-Fee Government of Himachal Pradesh, Department of Higher Education.

From

The Secretary (Education) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh.

To

The Registrar, Eternal University, Baru Sahib, District Sirmour, H.P.

Dated, Shimla-171 002, the

May, 2022.

Branch

DAT ....

2 4 MAY 2022

Subject:

Final Fee Structure for the Academic Session 2022-23.

Sir/ Madam,

I am directed to refer to the subject cited above and to say that after receiving proposals for fee approval for the academic session 2022-23, the Government on the recommendations of the Fee Structure Committee No.-I (For Medical Courses) has approved the fee structure of your University as per Annexure- 'A', subject to following terms and conditions;

- 1. The University shall not start any course without the approval of the Himachal Pradesh Private Educational Institutions Regulatory Commission.
- 2. The approval of fee structure of new courses as well as for existing courses for the academic session 2022-23 shall be subject to condition that same shall be applicable only in favour of those courses which have already been approved by the Himachal Pradesh Private Educational Institutions Regulatory Commission.
- 3. If any course/ degree/ programme is **not recognized** by the UGC/ Regulatory Bodies for which the fee has been approved then the fee for the same shall be deemed to be not approved.
- 4. The fee structure approved for courses for the year 2021-22, shall not be applicable for the year, unless these courses are approved by the Himachal Pradesh Private Educational Institutions Regulatory Commission for continuation.
- 5. The University shall ensure engaging the faculty as per the norms fixed by the Regulatory bodies i.e. UGC, AICTE, BCI, MCI, etc. and comply with the UGC (Establishment and Maintenance of Standards in Private Universities Regulations) 2003 and amended from time to time.
- 6. The University shall comply with "Mandatory Assessment and Accreditation of Higher Educational Institutions" Regulation, 2012 and amended from time to time, if any.

Anot Shurely

- 7. Copies of annual accounts and balance sheet prepared under sub-section (4) of section 39 of the Act of the individual concerned shall be presented to the Himachal Pradesh Private Educational Institutions Regulatory Commission, Shimla and to the Government through the Director of Higher Education H.P. Shimla by 31st May positively.
- 8. The University shall give the details of regular faculty, physical academic infrastructure and academic yearly calendar (such as vacation, admission date, eligibility criteria, examination schedule, extra curriculum activities etc.) in the prospectus for the information of students, general public and the State Government, and copy of the same be provided to the Himachal Pradesh Private Educational Institutions Regulatory Commission as well as to the Govt. through Director of Higher Education, H.P. Shimla well before starting of the next academic session. Further, the details of the entire faculty including contract/ part time should be available alongwith their photos, qualification and bio-data in the official website of the University, who are in position as on 31st August.
- 9. The infrastructure viz. computers, laboratories and other equipments shall be provided as per the norms of the Regulating Bodies and shall be available before the start of the respective course.
- 10. The tuition fee shall be charged annually, in two equal installments.
- 11. The University shall ensure that fee towards building fund, infrastructure fund, development fund, etc. be not charged from the students in compliance to judgment passed in CWP No.8789 & 8781 of 2014- Business Institute of Management Studies V/s State of HP and ors. In case the Institutional Development Charges have been charged from the old students then it should be ensured that the same should be adjusted in the tuition fee to be charged in future. In case of final year students same should be refunded.
- 12. One time Caution Money for Hostel will be 5,000/- and for the University it will be 10,000/-, which is refundable. The University shall ensure that the Caution Money which is refundable to the students shall be adjusted in the Tuition Fee. In case of the Final Year of the Students same should be refunded.
- 13. The University shall ensure that the fee as approved by the Government be charged from the Students and no other fees shall be charged under any other head of the University.
- 14. The University shall clearly categorize the fees for hostellers and non-hosteller, as the case may be and the details thereof as approved by the Government shall be given in the prospectus.
- 15. The University shall encourage and implement all the welfare schemes applicable for the staff as well as to the students.
- 16. The 10% (ten percent) seats in all the courses will be reserved for Himachali Bonafide BPL/ IRDP candidates in all Private Universities on free of "Tuition Fees Basis".

- 17. The fee approved shall be applicable from the academic session 2022-23 for the new batch and will remain same till the completion of the course. The old batch shall be charged as per the earlier approved fee structure till completion of their course.
- 18. As per the provisions of the Section 8(a) of the Himachal Pradesh Private Educational Institutions (Regulatory Commission) Act, 2010, upto 1% (One) fee as assessed by the Regulatory Commission is required to be credited to the fund established vide Act ibid. To charge such percentage of the total fee as would be assessed by the Regulatory Commission for the academic session 2022-23 is permissible under Section 8(a) of the Act ibid, subject to the final outcome of the Civil Appeal no. 11290 of 2013 and get deposited with the HP PEIRC.
- In case any deficiency is observed at later stage or fee in excess has been charged, appropriate action as per Act/ Rules shall be initiated against the University.

(Navneet Kapoor) Addl. Secretary (Hr. Education) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh.

Endst. No. EDN-A-Kha(1)-2/2022-L-Fee Dated; Shimla-171 002, 95 May, 2022.

Copy for information and further necessary action to:

1. The Pr. Secretary (Health) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-02.

2. The Secretary, Himachal Pradesh Private Educational Institutions Regulatory Commission, Happy Nest Building, Kangnadhar, Below BCS Shimla-09.

The Director/Member Secretary-cum- Joint Director, Directorate of Higher Education), Shimla-1, with the direction to upload the same on departmental website for the information of general public/ students.

(Navneet Kapoor)
Addl. Secretary (Hr. Education) to the

Government of Himachal Pradesh

0

Final fee structure of Old/New Medical Courses in R/o Eternal University, Baru Sahib, Distt. Sirmour, HP for the academic session 2022-23.

Sr. No.	Name of the course	Proposed fee structure for the year 2022-23	Approved Fee Structure for the Academic Session 2022-23	Remarks
×			Fees (In Rs.) (Annual linstallments)	8 8 0 8 8
	1 p	38,850 (state quota)	38,850 (State quota)	subject to approval from INC for the
1	B. Sc. Nursing	78,750 (management	78,750 (Management	academic session 2022-23
3	*	quota)	quota	
. 2	M.Sc. Nursing	1,47,000	1,47,000	ÿ
3	МРН	63,000	63,000	2 4
4	Ph. D. Public Health	66,150	66,150	
5	Ph. D. Nursing	52,500	52,500	
6	Certificate Course on counseling (Mental Health and substance Abuse)	10,500	10,500	Subject to prior approval of Governing Council/Statutory Council
7	certificate course in geriatric care assistant	10,000	10,000	Subject to prior submission of MoU with old age home

(Navneet Kapoor)

Joint Secretary (Hr. Education) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh

0

No. EDN-A-Kha(1)-2/2022-L-Fee Government of Himachal Pradesh, Department of Higher Education.

\*\*\*

From

The Pr. Secretary (Education) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh.

То

The Registrar,

ICFAI ((Institute of Chartered Financial Analysts of India) University,

Kallujhanda, Barotiwala, District Solan, HP.

Dated, Shimla-171 002, the

May, 2022.

Branch

DASE GREGORIANGE

2 4 MAY 202?

Subject:

Final Fee Structure for the Academic Session 2022-23.

Sir/ Madam,

I am directed to refer to the subject cited above and to say that after receiving proposals for fee approval for the academic session 2022-23, the Government on the recommendations of the Fee Structure Committee No.-I (For Medical Courses) has approved the fee structure of your University as per Annexure- 'A', subject to following terms and conditions;

- 1. The University shall not start any course without the approval of the Himachal Pradesh Private Educational Institutions Regulatory Commission.
- 2. The approval of fee structure of new courses as well as for existing courses for the academic session 2022-23 shall be subject to condition that same shall be applicable only in favour of those courses which have already been approved by the Himachal Pradesh Private Educational Institutions Regulatory Commission.
- 3. If any course/ degree/ programme is **not recognized** by the UGC/ Regulatory Bodies for which the fee has been approved then the fee for the same shall be deemed to be not approved.
- 4. The fee structure approved for courses for the year 2021-22, shall not be applicable for the year, unless these courses are approved by the Himachal Pradesh Private Educational Institutions Regulatory Commission for continuation.
- 5. The University shall ensure engaging the faculty as per the norms fixed by the Regulatory bodies i.e. UGC, AICTE, BCI, MCI, etc. and comply with the UGC (Establishment and Maintenance of Standards in Private Universities Regulations) 2003 and amended from time to time.
- 6. The University shall comply with "Mandatory Assessment and Accreditation of Higher Educational Institutions" Regulation, 2012 and amended from time to time, if any.
- 7. Copies of annual accounts and balance sheet prepared under sub-section (4) of section 39 of the Act of the individual concerned shall be presented to the

bot. Shwell,

- Himachal Pradesh Private Educational Institutions Regulatory Commission, Shimla and to the Government through the Director of Higher Education H.P. Shimla by 31st May positively.
- 8. The University shall give the details of regular faculty, physical academic infrastructure and academic yearly calendar (such as vacation, admission date, eligibility criteria, examination schedule, extra curriculum activities etc.) in the prospectus for the information of students, general public and the State Government, and copy of the same be provided to the Himachal Pradesh Private Educational Institutions Regulatory Commission as well as to the Govt. through Director of Higher Education, H.P. Shimla well before starting of the next academic session. Further, the details of the entire faculty including contract/ part time should be available alongwith their photos, qualification and bio-data in the official website of the University, who are in position as on 31st August.
- 9. The infrastructure viz. computers, laboratories and other equipments shall be provided as per the norms of the Regulating Bodies and shall be available before the start of the respective course.
- 10. The tuition fee shall be charged annually, in two equal installments.
- 11. The University shall ensure that **fee towards building fund**, **infrastructure fund**, **development fund**, **etc. be not charged from the students** in compliance to judgment passed in CWP No.8789 & 8781 of 2014- Business Institute of Management Studies V/s State of HP and ors. In case the Institutional Development Charges have been charged from the old students then it should be ensured that the same should be adjusted in the tuition fee to be charged in future. In case of final year students same should be refunded.
- 12. One time Caution Money for Hostel will be 5,000/- and for the University it will be 10,000/-, which is refundable. The University shall ensure that the Caution Money which is refundable to the students shall be adjusted in the Tuition Fee. In case of the Final Year of the Students same should be refunded.
- 13. The University shall ensure that the fee as approved by the Government be charged from the Students and no other fees shall be charged under any other head of the University.
- 14. The University shall clearly categorize the fees for hostellers and non-hosteller, as the case may be and the details thereof as approved by the Government shall be given in the prospectus.
- 15. The University shall encourage and implement all the welfare schemes applicable for the staff as well as to the students.
- 16. The 10% (ten percent) seats in all the courses will be reserved for Himachali Bonafide BPL/ IRDP candidates in all Private Universities on free of "Tuition Fees Basis".
- 17. The fee approved shall be applicable from the academic session 2022-23 for the new batch and will remain same till the completion of the course. The old

- batch shall be charged as per the earlier approved fee structure till completion of their course.
- 18. As per the provisions of the Section 8(a) of the Himachal Pradesh Private Educational Institutions (Regulatory Commission) Act, 2010, upto 1% (One) fee as assessed by the Regulatory Commission is required to be credited to the fund established vide Act ibid. To charge such percentage of the total fee as would be assessed by the Regulatory Commission for the academic session 2022-23 is permissible under Section 8(a) of the Act ibid, subject to the final outcome of the Civil Appeal no. 11290 of 2013 and get deposited with the HP PEIRC.
- 19. In case any deficiency is observed at later stage or fee in excess has been charged, appropriate action as per Act/ Rules shall be initiated against the University.

(Navneet Kapoor)

Addl. Secretary (Hr. Education) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh.

Endst. No. EDN-A-Kha(1)-2/2022-L-Fee Dated; Shimla-171 002,23 May, 2022.

Copy for information and further necessary action to:

1. The Pr. Secretary (Health) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-02.

2. The Secretary, Himachal Pradesh Private Educational Institutions Regulatory Commission, Happy Nest Building, Kangnadhar, Below BCS Shimla-09.

3. The Director/Member Secretary-cum- Joint Director, Directorate of Higher Education), Shimla-1, with the direction to upload the same on departmental website for the information of general public/students.

(Navneet Kapoor)

## Annexure-A

Final fee structure of Old/New Medical Courses in R/o ICFAI ((Institute of Chartered Financial Analysts of India) University, Kallujhanda, Barotiwala, District Solan, HP. for the academic session 2022-23.

Sr. No.	Name of the	Proposed fee structure for the year 2022-23	Approved Fee Structure for the Academic Session 2022-23	Remarks
		Tuition & all other in two equal instalm	Fees (In Rs.) (Annual nents)	* * * *
1	B. Pharmacy	88,000	88,000	2 2 2
2	D. Pharmacy	45.000		Subject to approval from
81.	g 6	45,000	45,000	PCI from academic session 2021-22

(Navneet Kapoor)

No. EDN-A-Kha(1)-2/2022-L-Fee Government of Himachal Pradesh, Department of Higher Education.

From

The Pr. Secretary (Education) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh.

To

The Registrar,

India Education Centre (IEC) University,

Kallujhanda, Atal Educational Hub, Baddi, Tehsil Nalagarh,

District Solan, HP.

Dated, Shimla-171 002, the

May, 2022.

Branch

DHE SUBSBERSHOOD

2 4 MAY 20:

Subject:

Final Fee Structure for the Academic Session 2021-22.

Sir/ Madam,

I am directed to refer to the subject cited above and to say that after receiving proposals for fee approval for the academic session 2022-23, the Government on the recommendations of the Fee Structure Committee No.-I (For Medical Courses) has approved the fee structure of your University as per Annexure- 'A', subject to following terms and conditions;

- 1. The University shall not start any course without the approval of the Himachal Pradesh Private Educational Institutions Regulatory Commission.
- 2. The approval of fee structure of new courses as well as for existing courses for the academic session 2022-23 shall be subject to condition that same shall be applicable only in favour of those courses which have already been approved by the Himachal Pradesh Private Educational Institutions Regulatory Commission.
- 3. If any course/ degree/ programme is **not recognized** by the UGC/ Regulatory Bodies for which the fee has been approved then the fee for the same shall be deemed to be not approved.
- 4. The fee structure approved for courses for the year 2021-22, shall not be applicable for the year, unless these courses are approved by the Himachal Pradesh Private Educational Institutions Regulatory Commission for continuation.
- 5. The University shall ensure engaging the faculty as per the norms fixed by the Regulatory bodies i.e. UGC, AICTE, BCI, MCI, etc. and comply with the UGC (Establishment and Maintenance of Standards in Private Universities Regulations) 2003 and amended from time to time.
- 6. The University shall comply with "Mandatory Assessment and Accreditation of Higher Educational Institutions" Regulation, 2012 and amended from time to time, if any.

Amst. Shoola.

- 7. Copies of annual accounts and balance sheet prepared under sub-section (4) of section 39 of the Act of the individual concerned shall be presented to the Himachal Pradesh Private Educational Institutions Regulatory Commission, Shimla and to the Government through the Director of Higher Education H.P. Shimla by 31st May positively.
- 8. The University shall give the details of regular faculty, physical academic infrastructure and academic yearly calendar (such as vacation, admission date, eligibility criteria, examination schedule, extra curriculum activities etc.) in the prospectus for the information of students, general public and the State Government, and copy of the same be provided to the Himachal Pradesh Private Educational Institutions Regulatory Commission as well as to the Govt. through Director of Higher Education, H.P. Shimla well before starting of the next academic session. Further, the details of the entire faculty including contract/ part time should be available alongwith their photos, qualification and bio-data in the official website of the University, who are in position as on 31st August.
- 9. The infrastructure viz. computers, laboratories and other equipments shall be provided as per the norms of the Regulating Bodies and shall be available before the start of the respective course.
- 10. The tuition fee shall be charged annually, in two equal installments.
- 11. The University shall ensure that **fee towards building fund, infrastructure fund, development fund, etc. be not charged from the students** in compliance to judgment passed in CWP No.8789 & 8781 of 2014- Business Institute of Management Studies V/s State of HP and ors. In case the Institutional Development Charges have been charged from the old students then it should be ensured that the same should be adjusted in the tuition fee to be charged in future. In case of final year students same should be refunded.
- 12. One time Caution Money for Hostel will be 5,000/- and for the University it will be 10,000/-, which is refundable. The University shall ensure that the Caution Money which is refundable to the students shall be adjusted in the Tuition Fee. In case of the Final Year of the Students same should be refunded.
- 13. The University shall ensure that the fee as approved by the Government be charged from the Students and no other fees shall be charged under any other head of the University.
- 14. The University shall clearly categorize the fees for hostellers and non-hosteller, as the case may be and the details thereof as approved by the Government shall be given in the prospectus.
- 15. The University shall encourage and implement all the welfare schemes applicable for the staff as well as to the students.
- 16. The 10% (ten percent) seats in all the courses will be reserved for Himachali Bonafide BPL/ IRDP candidates in all Private Universities on free of "Tuition Fees Basis".

- 17. The fee approved shall be applicable from the academic session 2022-23 for the new batch and will remain same till the completion of the course. The old batch shall be charged as per the earlier approved fee structure till completion of their course.
- 18. As per the provisions of the Section 8(a) of the Himachal Pradesh Private Educational Institutions (Regulatory Commission) Act, 2010, upto 1% (One) fee as assessed by the Regulatory Commission is required to be credited to the fund established vide Act ibid. To charge such percentage of the total fee as would be assessed by the Regulatory Commission for the academic session 2022-23 is permissible under Section 8(a) of the Act ibid, subject to the final outcome of the Civil Appeal no. 11290 of 2013 and get deposited with the HP PEIRC.
- 19. In case any deficiency is observed at later stage or fee in excess has been charged, appropriate action as per Act/ Rules shall be initiated against the University.

Yours faithfully,

(Navneet Kapoor)
Addl. Secretary (Hr. Education) to the
Government of Himachal Pradesh.

Endst. No. EDN-A-Kha(1)-2/2022-L-Fee Dated; Shimla-171 002,95 May, 2022.

Copy for information and further necessary action to:

- 1. The Pr. Secretary (Health) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-02.
- 2. The Secretary, Himachal Pradesh Private Educational Institutions Regulatory Commission, Happy Nest Building, Kangnadhar, Below BCS Shimla-09.
- 3. The Director/Member Secretary-cum- Joint Director, Directorate of Higher Education), Shimla-1, with the direction to upload the same on departmental website for the information of general public/students.

(Navneet Kapoor)

Final fee structure of Old/New Medical Courses in R/o India Education Centre (IEC) University, Kallujhanda, Atal Educational Hub, Baddi, Tehsil Nalagarh, District Solan, HP. for the academic session 2022-23.

				•
Sr.	Name of the	Approved fee structure for the year 2022-23	Approved Fee Structure for the Academic Session 2022-23	Remarks
No.	course	Tuition & all other I two equal installmen	Fees (In Rs.) (Annual in ts )	
1	B. Pharma	1,05,000	1,05,000	Subject to
2	D. Pharmacy (Allopathy)	1,05,000	75,000	approval from PCI
3	BPT *	80,000	80,000	
4	MPT ( Orthopedics)	80,000	.80,000	
5	MPT (Neurology Disorder	80,000	80,000	
6	MPT Cardio Pulmonary Sciences	80,000	80,000	
7	MPT Sports Rehabilitation	80,000	80,000	
8	Ph. D. Pharmaceutical Sciences	100000	100000	8
9	M. Sc. Pharmaceutical Chemistry	45000	45000	
10	M. Pharmacy (Pharmaceutics	1,10,000	1,10,000	***

(Navneet Kapoor)

No. EDN-A-Kha(1)-2/2022-L-Fee Government of Himachal Pradesh, Department of Higher Education.

\*\*\*

From

The Pr. Secretary (Education) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh.

To

The Registrar,

Indus International University,

VPO Bathu Distt. Una, , Himachal Pradesh 174301.

Dated, Shimla-171 002, the

May, 2022.

Branch

14: 300,00000000000

2 4 MAY 20

Subject:

Final Fee Structure for the Academic Session 2022-23.

Sir/ Madam,

I am directed to refer to the subject cited above and to say that after receiving proposals for fee approval for the academic session 2022-23, the Government on the recommendations of the Fee Structure Committee No.-I (For Medical Courses) has approved the fee structure of your University as per Annexure- 'A', subject to following terms and conditions;

- 1. The University shall not start any course without the approval of the Himachal Pradesh Private Educational Institutions Regulatory Commission.
- 2. The approval of fee structure of new courses as well as for existing courses for the academic session 2022-23 shall be subject to condition that same shall be applicable only in favour of those courses which have already been approved by the Himachal Pradesh Private Educational Institutions Regulatory Commission.
- 3. If any course/ degree/ programme is **not recognized** by the UGC/ Regulatory Bodies for which the fee has been approved then the fee for the same shall be deemed to be not approved.
- 4. The fee structure approved for courses for the year 2021-22, shall not be applicable for the year, unless these courses are approved by the Himachal Pradesh Private Educational Institutions Regulatory Commission for continuation.
- 5. The University shall ensure engaging the faculty as per the norms fixed by the Regulatory bodies i.e. UGC, AICTE, BCI, MCI, etc. and comply with the UGC (Establishment and Maintenance of Standards in Private Universities Regulations) 2003 and amended from time to time.
- 6. The University shall comply with "Mandatory Assessment and Accreditation of Higher Educational Institutions" Regulation, 2012 and amended from time to time, if any.
- 7. Copies of annual accounts and balance sheet prepared under sub-section (4) of section 39 of the Act of the individual concerned shall be presented to the

prot Sheosta

Himachal Pradesh Private Educational Institutions Regulatory Commission, Shimla and to the Government through the Director of Higher Education H.P. Shimla by 31st May positively.

- 8. The University shall give the details of regular faculty, physical academic infrastructure and academic yearly calendar (such as vacation, admission date, eligibility criteria, examination schedule, extra curriculum activities etc.) in the prospectus for the information of students, general public and the State Government, and copy of the same be provided to the Himachal Pradesh Private Educational Institutions Regulatory Commission as well as to the Govt. through Director of Higher Education, H.P. Shimla well before starting of the next academic session. Further, the details of the entire faculty including contract/ part time should be available alongwith their photos, qualification and bio-data in the official website of the University, who are in position as on 31st August.
- 9. The infrastructure viz. computers, laboratories and other equipments shall be provided as per the norms of the Regulating Bodies and shall be available before the start of the respective course.
- 10. The tuition fee shall be charged annually, in two equal installments.
- 11. The University shall ensure that **fee towards building fund**, **infrastructure fund**, **development fund**, **etc. be not charged from the students** in compliance to judgment passed in CWP No.8789 & 8781 of 2014- Business Institute of Management Studies V/s State of HP and ors. In case the Institutional Development Charges have been charged from the old students then it should be ensured that the same should be adjusted in the tuition fee to be charged in future. In case of final year students same should be refunded.
- 12. One time Caution Money for Hostel will be 5,000/- and for the University it will be 10,000/-, which is refundable. The University shall ensure that the Caution Money which is refundable to the students shall be adjusted in the Tuition Fee. In case of the Final Year of the Students same should be refunded.
- 13. The University shall ensure that the fee as approved by the Government be charged from the Students and no other fees shall be charged under any other head of the University.
- 14. The University shall clearly categorize the fees for hostellers and non-hosteller, as the case may be and the details thereof as approved by the Government shall be given in the prospectus.
- 15. The University shall encourage and implement all the welfare schemes applicable for the staff as well as to the students.
- 16. The 10% (ten percent) seats in all the courses will be reserved for Himachali Bonafide BPL/ IRDP candidates in all Private Universities on free of "Tuition Fees Basis".
- 17. The fee approved shall be applicable from the academic session 2022-23 for the new batch and will remain same till the completion of the course. The old

- batch shall be charged as per the earlier approved fee structure till completion of their course.
- 18. As per the provisions of the Section 8(a) of the Himachal Pradesh Private Educational Institutions (Regulatory Commission) Act, 2010, upto 1% (One) fee as assessed by the Regulatory Commission is required to be credited to the fund established vide Act ibid. To charge such percentage of the total fee as would be assessed by the Regulatory Commission for the academic session 2022-23 is permissible under Section 8(a) of the Act ibid, subject to the final outcome of the Civil Appeal no. 11290 of 2013 and get deposited with the HP PEIRC.
- 19. In case any deficiency is observed at later stage or fee in excess has been charged, appropriate action as per Act/ Rules shall be initiated against the University.

Yours faithfully,

(Navneet Kapoor)
Addl. Secretary (Hr. Education) to the
Government of Himachal Pradesh.

Endst. No. EDN-A-Kha(1)-2/2022-L-Fee Dated; Shimla-171 002, 92 May, 2022.

Copy for information and further necessary action to:

1. The Pr. Secretary (Health) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-02.

2. The Secretary, Himachal Pradesh Private Educational Institutions Regulatory Commission, Happy Nest Building, Kangnadhar, Below BCS Shimla-09.

3. The Director/Member Secretary-cum- Joint Director, Directorate of Higher Education), Shimla-1, with the direction to upload the same on departmental website for the information of general public/students.

(Navneet Kapoor)

## Annexure-A

Final fee structure of Old/New Medical Courses in R/o Indus International University at Una, Distt. Una, HP for the academic session 2022-23.

Sr. No.	Name of the course	Approved fee structure for the year 2021-22 Tuition & all other	Approved Fee Structure for the Academic Session 2022-23	Remarks
- 1	B. Pharma	in two equal instaln	nents)	9
2		1,00,000	1,00,000	subject to
	D. Pharma	75,000	75,000	approval from
3	B.Sc. Nursing	80,000	80,000	subject to approval from
			30 E	state Govt./NCI

(Navneet Kapoor)
Addl. Secretary (Hr. Education) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh

No. EDN-A-Kha(1)-2/2022-L-Fee Government of Himachal Pradesh, Department of Higher Education.

From

The Pr. Secretary (Education) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh.

Branch

2.4 MAY 202

To

The Registrar,

Maharaja Agrasen University,

Kallujhanda, Atal Educational Hub, Baddi, Tehsil Nalagarh,

District Solan, HP.

Dated, Shimla-171 002, the

May, 2022.

Subject:

Final Fee Structure for the Academic Session 2022-23.

Sir/ Madam,

I am directed to refer to the subject cited above and to say that after receiving proposals for fee approval for the academic session 2022-23, the Government on the recommendations of the Fee Structure Committee No.-I (For Medical Courses) has approved the fee structure of your University as per Annexure- 'A', subject to following terms and

- The University shall not start any course without the approval of the Himachal 1. Pradesh Private Educational Institutions Regulatory Commission.
- The approval of fee structure of new courses as well as for existing courses for 2. • the academic session 2022-23 shall be subject to condition that same shall be applicable only in favour of those courses which have already been approved by the Himachal Pradesh Private Educational Institutions Regulatory Commission.
- If any course/ degree/ programme is not recognized by the UGC/ Regulatory 3. Bodies for which the fee has been approved then the fee for the same shall be deemed to be not approved.
- The fee structure approved for courses for the year 2021-22, shall not be 4. applicable for the year, unless these courses are approved by the Himachal Pradesh Private Educational Institutions Regulatory Commission for continuation.
- The University shall ensure engaging the faculty as per the norms fixed by the 5. Regulatory bodies i.e. UGC, AICTE, BCI, MCI, etc. and comply with the UGC (Establishment and Maintenance of Standards in Private Universities Regulations) 2003 and amended from time to time.
- The University shall comply with "Mandatory Assessment and Accreditation 6. of Higher Educational Institutions" Regulation, 2012 and amended from time to time, if any.

post. Shoola.

- Copies of annual accounts and balance sheet prepared under sub-section (4) of section 39 of the Act of the individual concerned shall be presented to the Himachal Pradesh Private Educational Institutions Regulatory Commission, Shimla and to the Government through the Director of Higher Education H.P. Shimla by 31st May positively.
- 8. The University shall give the details of regular faculty, physical academic infrastructure and academic yearly calendar (such as vacation, admission date, eligibility criteria, examination schedule; extra curriculum activities etc.) in the prospectus for the information of students, general public and the State Government, and copy of the same be provided to the Himachal Pradesh Private Educational Institutions Regulatory Commission as well as to the Govt. through Director of Higher Education, H.P. Shimla well before starting of the next academic session. Further, the details of the entire faculty including contract/ part time should be available alongwith their photos, qualification and bio-data in the official website of the University, who are in position as on 31st August.
- 9. The infrastructure viz. computers, laboratories and other equipments shall be provided as per the norms of the Regulating Bodies and shall be available before the start of the respective course.
- 10. The tuition fee shall be charged annually, in two equal installments.
- The University shall ensure that **fee towards building fund**, **infrastructure fund**, **development fund**, **etc. be not charged from the students** in compliance to judgment passed in CWP No.8789 & 8781 of 2014- Business Institute of Management Studies V/s State of HP and ors. In case the Institutional Development Charges have been charged from the old students then it should be ensured that the same should be adjusted in the tuition fee to be charged in future. In case of final year students same should be refunded.
- 12. One time Caution Money for Hostel will be 5,000/- and for the University it will be 10,000/-, which is refundable. The University shall ensure that the Caution Money which is refundable to the students shall be adjusted in the Tuition Fee. In case of the Final Year of the Students same should be refunded.
- 13. The University shall ensure that the fee as approved by the Government be charged from the Students and no other fees shall be charged under any other head of the University.
- 14. The University shall clearly categorize the fees for hostellers and non-hosteller, as the case may be and the details thereof as approved by the Government shall be given in the prospectus.15. The University shall are a second of the details thereof as approved by the Government shall are a second of the details thereof as approved by the Government shall are a second of the details thereof as approved by the Government shall are a second of the details thereof as approved by the Government shall be given in the prospectus.
- 15. The University shall encourage and implement all the welfare schemes applicable for the staff as well as to the students.
- 16. The 10% (ten percent) seats in all the courses will be reserved for Himachali Bonafide BPL/ IRDP candidates in all Private Universities on free of "Tuition Fees Basis".

- the new batch and will remain same till the completion of the course. The old batch shall be charged as per the earlier approved fee structure till completion of their course.
- 18. As per the provisions of the Section 8(a) of the Himachal Pradesh Private Educational Institutions (Regulatory Commission) Act, 2010, upto 1% (One) fee as assessed by the Regulatory Commission is required to be credited to the fund established vide Act ibid. To charge such percentage of the total fee as would be assessed by the Regulatory Commission for the academic session 2022-23 is permissible under Section 8(a) of the Act ibid, subject to the final outcome of the Civil Appeal no. 11290 of 2013 and get deposited with the HP PEIRC.
- 19. In case any deficiency is observed at later stage or fee in excess has been charged, appropriate action as per Act/ Rules shall be initiated against the University.

Yours faithfully,

(Navneet Kapoor)
Addl. Secretary (Hr. Education) to the
Government of Himachal Pradesh.

Endst. No. EDN-A-Kha(1)-2/2022-L-Fee Dated; Shimla-171 002, 28 May, 2022.

Copy for information and further necessary action to:

1. The Pr. Secretary (Health) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-02.

2. The Secretary, Himachal Pradesh Private Educational Institutions Regulatory Commission, Happy Nest Building, Kangnadhar, Below BCS Shimla-09.

3 The Director/Member Secretary-cum- Joint Director, Directorate of Higher Education), Shimla-1, with the direction to upload the same on departmental website for the information of general public/students.

(Navneet Kapoor).

## Annexure-A

Final fee structure of Old/New Medical Courses in R/o Maharaja Agrasen University Kallujhanda, Atal Educational Hub, Baddi, Tehsil Nalagarh, District Solan, HP. for the academic

Sr. No.	Name of the course	Proposed fee structure for the year 2022-23	Approved Fee Structure for the Academic Session 2022-23	Remarks
1	D. Pharm	m two equal instal	The state of the s	
2	B. Pharm M.Pharma	1,00,000 1,15,000	80,000 1,00,000	Subject to approval from
	(Pharmaceutics	1,10,000	1,00,000	PCI for session
4 .	M. Pharm (Pharmaceutical Chemistry)	1,10,000	1,00,000	Subject to approval from PCI for academic
1 .	Ph. D. Pharmacy	80,000	80,000	session 2022-23

(Navneet Kapoer)
Addl. Secretary (Hr. Education) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh

No. EDN-A-Kha(1)-2/2022-L-Fee Government of Himachal Pradesh, Department of Higher Education.

From

The Pr. Secretary (Education) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh.

To

The Registrar,

Shoolini University of Biotechnology & Management Studies, Solan,

District Kangra, HP.

Dated, Shimla-171 002, the

May, 2022.

Branch

DHE ASSANDANDON

2 4 MAY 2022

Subject:

Final Fee Structure for the Academic Session 2022-23.

Sir/ Madam,

I am directed to refer to the subject cited above and to say that after receiving proposals for fee approval for the academic session 2022-23, the Government on the recommendations of the Fee Structure Committee No.-I (For Medical Courses) has approved the fee structure of your University as per Annexure- 'A', subject to following terms and conditions;

The University shall not start any course without the approval of the Himachal 1. Pradesh Private Educational Institutions Regulatory Commission.

The approval of fee structure of new courses as well as for existing courses for 2. the academic session 2022-23 shall be subject to condition that same shall be applicable only in favour of those courses which have already been approved by the Himachal Pradesh Private Educational Institutions Regulatory Commission.

If any course/ degree/ programme is not recognized by the UGC/ Regulatory 3. Bodies for which the fee has been approved then the fee for the same shall be deemed to be not approved.

The fee structure approved for courses for the year 2021-22, shall not be 4. applicable for the year, unless these courses are approved by the Himachal Pradesh Private Educational Institutions Regulatory Commission for continuation.

The University shall ensure engaging the faculty as per the norms fixed by the 5. Regulatory bodies i.e. UGC, AICTE, BCI, MCI, etc. and comply with the UGC (Establishment and Maintenance of Standards in Private Universities Regulations) 2003 and amended from time to time.

The University shall comply with "Mandatory Assessment and Accreditation of Higher Educational Institutions" Regulation, 2012 and amended from time to time, if any.

Copies of annual accounts and balance sheet prepared under sub-section (4) of 7. section 39 of the Act of the individual concerned shall be presented to the

Himachal Pradesh Private Educational Institutions Regulatory Commission, Shimla and to the Government through the Director of Higher Education H.P. Shimla by 31st May positively.

- 8. The University shall give the details of regular faculty, physical academic infrastructure and academic yearly calendar (such as vacation, admission date, eligibility criteria, examination schedule, extra curriculum activities etc.) in the prospectus for the information of students, general public and the State Government, and copy of the same be provided to the Himachal Pradesh Private Educational Institutions Regulatory Commission as well as to the Govt. through Director of Higher Education, H.P. Shimla well before starting of the next academic session. Further, the details of the entire faculty including contract/ part time should be available alongwith their photos, qualification and bio-data in the official website of the University, who are in position as on 31st August.
- 9. The infrastructure viz. computers, laboratories and other equipments shall be provided as per the norms of the Regulating Bodies and shall be available before the start of the respective course.
- 10. The tuition fee shall be charged annually, in two equal installments.
- 11. The University shall ensure that fee towards building fund, infrastructure fund, development fund, etc. be not charged from the students in compliance to judgment passed in CWP No.8789 & 8781 of 2014- Business Institute of Management Studies V/s State of HP and ors. In case the Institutional Development Charges have been charged from the old students then it should be ensured that the same should be adjusted in the tuition fee to be charged in future. In case of final year students same should be refunded.
- 12. One time Caution Money for Hostel will be 5,000/- and for the University it will be 10,000/-, which is refundable. The University shall ensure that the Caution Money which is refundable to the students shall be adjusted in the Tuition Fec. In case of the Final Year of the Students same should be refunded.
- 13. The University shall ensure that the fee as approved by the Government be charged from the Students and no other fees shall be charged under any other head of the University.
- 14. The University shall clearly categorize the fees for hostellers and non-hosteller, as the case may be and the details thereof as approved by the Government shall be given in the prospectus.
- 15. The University shall encourage and implement all the welfare schemes applicable for the staff as well as to the students.
- 16. The 10% (ten percent) seats in all the courses will be reserved for Himachali Bonafide BPL/ IRDP candidates in all Private Universities on free of "Tuition Fees Basis".
- 17. The fee approved shall be applicable from the academic session 2022-23 for the new batch and will remain same till the completion of the course. The old

- batch shall be charged as per the earlier approved fee structure till completion of their course.
- 18. As per the provisions of the Section 8(a) of the Himachal Pradesh Private Educational Institutions (Regulatory Commission) Act, 2010, upto 1% (One) fee as assessed by the Regulatory Commission is required to be credited to the fund established vide Act ibid. To charge such percentage of the total fee as would be assessed by the Regulatory Commission for the academic session 2022-23 is permissible under Section 8(a) of the Act ibid, subject to the final outcome of the Civil Appeal no. 11290 of 2013 and get deposited with the HP PEIRC.
- 19. In case any deficiency is observed at later stage or fee in excess has been charged, appropriate action as per Act/ Rules shall be initiated against the University.

Yours faithfully,

(Navneet Kapoor)
Addl. Secretary (Hr. Education) to the
Government of Himachal Pradesh.

Endst. No. EDN-A-Kha(1)-2/2022-L-Fee Dated; Shimla-171 002, May, 2022.

Copy for information and further necessary action to:

- 1. The Pr. Secretary (Health) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-02.
- 2. The Secretary, Himachal Pradesh Private Educational Institutions Regulatory Commission, Happy Nest Building, Kangnadhar, Below BCS Shimla-09.
- The Director/Member Secretary-cum- Joint Director, Directorate of Higher Education), Shimla-1, with the direction to upload the same on departmental website for the information of general public/students.

(Navneet Kapoof)

Final fee structure of Old/New Medical Courses in R/o Shoolini University of Biotechnology & Management Studies, Solan, District Solan, HP. for the academic session 2022-23.

	Sr. No.	Name of the course	Approved fee structure for the year 2021-22	Approved Fee Structure for the Academic Session 2022-23	Remarks
			Tuition & all other	Fees (In Rs.) (Annual	
1			in two equal instalr	nents)	
	1	B. Pharmacy	1,16,600	1,28,260	Subject to
		M. Pharmacy	1,39,920	1,53,912	approval from
	2	Pharmaceutical		1,55,512	PCI for session
	-	Chemistry			2022-23
-	<del>-</del>				
		M. Pharmacy			
	3	Pharmaceutics	1,39,920	1,53,912	
		M. Pharmacy			
	4	Pharmacognsy	1,39,920	1,53,912	1 1
r		M. Pharmacy			c #
	5	Pharmacology	1 20 020		
		1 Harmacology	1,39,920	1,53,912	
		Ph. D.			
	6	Pharmaceutical			-0
	U	Sciences	1,51,580	1,66,738	

(Navneet Kapoor)

No. EDN-A-Kha(1)-2/2022-L-Fee Government of Himachal Pradesh, Department of Higher Education.

From

The Pr. Secretary (Education) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh.

To

The Registrar, Sri Sai University, Palampur, District Kangra, H.P.

Dated, Shimla-171 002, the

May, 2022.

Branch

DHE DERTORDED

2 4 MAY 2022

Subject:

Final Fee Structure for the Academic Session 2022-23.

Sir/ Madam,

I am directed to refer to the subject cited above and to say that after receiving proposals for fee approval for the academic session 2022-23, the Government on the recommendations of the Fee Structure Committee No.-I (For Medical Courses) has approved the fee structure of your University as per Annexure- 'A', subject to following terms and conditions;

- 1. The University shall not start any course without the approval of the Himachal Pradesh Private Educational Institutions Regulatory Commission.
- 2. The approval of fee structure of new courses as well as for existing courses for the academic session 2022-23 shall be subject to condition that same shall be applicable only in favour of those courses which have already been approved by the Himachal Pradesh Private Educational Institutions Regulatory Commission.
- 3. If any course/ degree/ programme is **not recognized** by the UGC/ Regulatory Bodies for which the fee has been approved then the fee for the same shall be deemed to be not approved.
- 4. The fee structure approved for courses for the year 2021-22, shall not be applicable for the year, unless these courses are approved by the Himachal Pradesh Private Educational Institutions Regulatory Commission for continuation.
- 5. The University shall ensure engaging the faculty as per the norms fixed by the Regulatory bodies i.e. UGC, AICTE, BCI, MCI, etc. and comply with the UGC (Establishment and Maintenance of Standards in Private Universities Regulations) 2003 and amended from time to time.
- 6. The University shall comply with "Mandatory Assessment and Accreditation of Higher Educational Institutions" Regulation, 2012 and amended from time to time, if any.
- 7. Copies of annual accounts and balance sheet prepared under sub-section (4) of section 39 of the Act of the individual concerned shall be presented to the

boot. Salsaa Shuole

Himachal Pradesh Private Educational Institutions Regulatory Commission, Shimla and to the Government through the Director of Higher Education H.P. Shimla by 31st May positively.

- 8. The University shall give the details of regular faculty, physical academic infrastructure and academic yearly calendar (such as vacation, admission date, eligibility criteria, examination schedule, extra curriculum activities etc.) in the prospectus for the information of students, general public and the State Government, and copy of the same be provided to the Himachal Pradesh Private Educational Institutions Regulatory Commission as well as to the Govt. through Director of Higher Education, H.P. Shimla well before starting of the next academic session. Further, the details of the entire faculty including contract/ part time should be available alongwith their photos, qualification and bio-data in the official website of the University, who are in position as on 31st August.
- 9. The infrastructure viz. computers, laboratories and other equipments shall be provided as per the norms of the Regulating Bodies and shall be available before the start of the respective course.
- 10. The tuition fee shall be charged annually, in two equal installments.
- 11. The University shall ensure that fee towards building fund, infrastructure fund, development fund, etc. be not charged from the students in compliance to judgment passed in CWP No.8789 & 8781 of 2014- Business Institute of Management Studies V/s State of HP and ors. In case the Institutional Development Charges have been charged from the old students, then it should be ensured that the same should be adjusted in the tuition fee to be charged in future. In case of final year students same should be refunded.
- 12. One time Caution Money for Hostel will be 5,000/- and for the University it will be 10,000/-, which is refundable. The University shall ensure that the Caution Money which is refundable to the students shall be adjusted in the Tuition Fee. In case of the Final Year of the Students same should be refunded.
- 13. The University shall ensure that the fee as approved by the Government be charged from the Students and no other fees shall be charged under any other head of the University.
- 14. The University shall clearly categorize the fees for hostellers and non-hosteller, as the case may be and the details thereof as approved by the Government shall be given in the prospectus.
- 15. The University shall encourage and implement all the welfare schemes applicable for the staff as well as to the students.
- 16. The 10% (ten percent) seats in all the courses will be reserved for Himachali Bonafide BPL/ IRDP candidates in all Private Universities on free of "Tuition Fees Basis".
- 17. The fee approved shall be applicable from the academic session 2022-23 for the new batch and will remain same till the completion of the course. The old

- batch shall be charged as per the earlier approved fee of their course.
- 18. As per the provisions of the Section 8(a) of the Himachal Prades. Educational Institutions (Regulatory Commission) Act, 2010, upto 1% (Cn. fee as assessed by the Regulatory Commission is required to be credited to the fund established vide Act ibid. To charge such percentage of the total fee as would be assessed by the Regulatory Commission for the academic session 2022-23 is permissible under Section 8(a) of the Act ibid, subject to the final outcome of the Civil Appeal no. 11290 of 2013 and get deposited with the HP PEIRC.
- 19. In case any deficiency is observed at later stage or fee in excess has been charged, appropriate action as per Act/ Rules shall be initiated against the University.

Yours faithfully,

(Navneet Kapoor)
Addl. Secretary (Hr. Education) to the
Government of Himachal Pradesh.

Endst. No. EDN-A-Kha(1)-2/2022-L-Fee Dated; Shimla-171 002, **23**May, 2022. Copy for information and further necessary action to:

- 1. The Pr. Secretary (Health) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-02.
- 2. The Secretary, Himachal Pradesh Private Educational Institutions Regulatory Commission, Happy Nest Building, Kangnadhar, Below BCS Shimla-09.
- The Director/Member Secretary-cum- Joint Director, Directorate of Higher Education). Shimla-1, with the direction to upload the same on departmental website for the information of general public/ students.

(Navneet Kapoor)

Final fee structure of Old/New Medical Courses in R/o Sri Sai University, Palampur, Distt. Kangra for the academic session 2022-23.

Sr. No.	Name of the course	Proposed fee structure for the year 2022-23	Approved Fee Structure for the Academic Session 2022-23	Remarks
			Fees(In Rs.) (Annual	1
		in two equal installa	nents)	
1	B. Pharmacy	99,900	90,900	Subject to
		V.		approval from
2	D. Pharmacy	55,000	55,000	PCI
	N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N		33,000	, rci
# = #				8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8

(Navneet Kapoor)
Addl. Secretary (Hr. Education) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh

No. EDN-A-Kha(1)-2/2022-L-Fee Government of Himachal Pradesh, Department of Higher Education.

\*\*\*

From

The Pr. Secretary (Education) to the

Government of Himachal Pradesh.

To

The Registrar,

Abhilashi University, Chailchowk, Tehsil Chachiot, District Mandi, H.P.

Dated, Shimla-171 002, the

June, 2022.

Branch

DHE 134616

2 3 JUN 2022

Subject:

Final Fee Structure for the Academic Session 2022-23.

Sir/ Madam,

I am directed to refer to the subject cited above and to convey the approval of the Government for fee structure for the academic session 2022-23 as recommended by the Fee Structure Committee No.-III, as per Annexure- 'A', subject to terms and conditions already conveyed vide this department letter of even number dated 23<sup>rd</sup> May, 2022.

Yours faithfully,

(Navneet Kapoor)
Addl. Secretary (Hr. Education) to the
Government of Himachal Pradesh.

Endst. No. As above

Dated; Shimla-171 002,

**20** June, 2022.

Copy for information and further necessary action to:

1. The Secretary, Himachal Pradesh Private Educational Institutions Regulatory Commission, Happy Nest Building, Kangnadhar, Below BCS Shimla-09.

2. The Director/Member Secretary-cum- Joint Director, Directorate of Higher Education), Shimla-1, with the direction to upload the same on departmental website for the information of general public/ students.

3. Guard file.

(Navneet Kapoor)

Addl. Secretary (Hr. Education) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh

2

front. Sabout.

Final fee structure of Old/New Courses in R/o Abhilashi University, Chailchowk, Tehsil Chachiot, Distt. Mandi, H.P. for the academic session 2022-23.

	Name of the course  Proposed fee structure for the year 2022-23		Approved Fee Structure for the session 2022-23	Remarks
).	course	Rs.) (Annua	l other Fees(In Il in two equal Iments)	
L	B. Sc. Agriculture (Hons.)	1,20,000	90,000	*
2	M. Sc. Agriculture (Entomology)	1,10,000	1,00,000	
3	M. Sc. Agriculture (Plant Pathology)	1,10,000	1,00,000	
4	M. Sc. Agriculture (Agronomy)	1,10,000	1,00,000	
5	M. Sc. Agriculture (Gen & PB)	1,00,000	1,00,000	
6	M. Sc. Agriculture (Agri. Ext.)	1,10,000	1,00,000	
7	M. Sc. Horticulture (Veg. Science)	1,10,000	1,00,000	
8	M. Sc. Zoolog	y 70,000	70,000	4
9	MBA	90,000	90,000	



10	Diploma in Art & Craft	60,000	60,000	subject to MoU with Govt. organization/sector Skill councils
11	B. Sc. B. Ed.	60,000	60,000	
12	B.A.B.Ed.	60,000	60,000	;
13	M. A. Education	20,000	20,000	
14	Ph. D. Education	1,20,000	1,10,000	
15	Ph. D. Zoology	1,50,000	1,30,000	
16	Ph.D. Management	1,20,000	1,10,000	
17	BA/B.Com.	20,000	20,000	H
18	B.Sc. (Medical/Non- Medical)	30,000	30,000	
19	B:Sc. LLB	90,000	90,000	Subject to approval from BCI
20	Diploma in Office Management	60,000	60,000	
21	Diploma in tourism studies & Hospitality	60,000	60,000	Subject to MoU with sector skill Councils

Besides, it has also been decided that the hostel charges approved for the academic session 2022-23 i.e. Rs. 35000/- for single occupancy, Rs. 30,000/- for double occupancy and Rs. 25000/- for triple occupancy and the universities may charges the hostel charges on pro-rate basis.

(Navnee Kapoor)
Addl. Secretary (Hr. Education) to the
Government of Himachal Pradesh

			60,000	
34	LLB (3 years)	70,000		
35			60,000	Subject to approval
2 3	B. voctional	57,500		from UGC/AICTE
36	8. lib (1 year)	23,000	25,000	
37	M. Lib (2 year)	85,000	40,000	
38	64. A. Liberel Studies) - (02 Years)	81,600	65,000	
39	Ph. D. Ubrary Sciences (3 years)	1,00,000	80,000	
40	) Ph. D. Chermistry	1,10,0(0)	80,000	

Besides, it has also been decided that the hostel charges approved for the academic session 2022-23 i.e. Rs. 35000/- for single occupancy, Rs. 30,000/- for double occupancy and Rs. 25000/- for triple occupancy and the universities may charges the hostel charges on pro-rate basis.

(Nayney Kapoor)
Addl, Secretary (Hr. Education) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh

No. EDN-A-Kha(1)-2/2022-L-Fee
Government of Himachal Pradesh,
Department of Higher Education.

The Pr. Secretary (Education) to the
Government of Himachal Pradesh.

The Registrar.

APG (Alkha Prakesh Goyal) Shimla University
P.O. Panthaghati. District Shimla, H.P.

Dated, Shimla-171 002, the
Final Fee Structure for the Academic Session 2022-23.

Lean directed to refer to the subject cited above and to convey the

I am directed to refer to the subject cited above and to convey the approval of the Government for fee structure for the academic session 2022-23 as recommended by the Fee Structure Committee No.-III. as per Annexure- 'A', subject to terms and conditions already conveyed vide this department letter of even number dated 23<sup>rd</sup> May, 2022.

Yours faithfully,

(Navneet Kapoor)
Addl. Secretary (Hr. Education) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh.

Endst. No. As above

From

To

Subject:

Dated; Shimla-171 002.

20<sup>th</sup> June, 2022.

Copy for information and further necessary action to:

1. The Secretary, Himachal Pradesh Private Educational Institutions Regulatory Commission, Happy Nest Building, Kangnadhar, Below BCS Shimla-09.

The Director/Member Secretary-cum- Joint Director. Directorate of Ligher Education). Shimla-1, with the direction to upload the same on departmental website for the information of general public/students.

3. Guard file.

(Navneet Kapoor).

Addl. Secretary (Hr. Education) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh

Amt. Shwelin.

Annexure-A

Final fee structure of Old/New Courses in R/o APG (Alakh Parkash Goyal) Shimla University, PO, Panthaghati, Shimla, H.P. for the academic session 2022-23.

				<del> </del>
Sr. No.	Name of the course	Proposed fee structure for the year 2022- 23	Approved Fee Structure for the session 2022-23 other Fees(In Rs.)	Remarks
(*) =	a B		equal instalments)	
1	B. Com (Hons.)	50,000	50,000	
2	B. Com (Hons.) in international Accounting and Finance (with ACCA)	62,000	50,000	
3	M. Com	50,000	50,000	
4	Certificate Course in Financial using Tally	20,000	20,000 .	
5	B. Sc. Fashion Design	1,00,000	1,00,000	
6	B. Design	80,000	45,000	
7	мнм	80,000	44,000	
. 8	внм	90,000	50,000	
9	Diploma in Food Beverages Services/Food Production	35,000	35,000	
10	Diploma in( Front Office/House Keeping	35,000	35,000	subject to MoU with sector Skill Council
11	BA (H) Economics	40,000	40,000	
1.2	Diploma in Yoga Sciences	25,000	25,000	



13	MA JMC	75,000	75,000	
14	BAJMC	75,000	75,000	
15	Certificate course in Photography and video editing	40,000	25,000	
16	Certificate course in Radio and TV Journalism	40,000	25,000	subject to MoU with sector Skill Council
17	Certificate course in advertisement and Public Relations	40,000	25,000	
18	Ph. D. Journalism	80,000	80,000	. 88
19	Master of Law (LLM)	1,00,000	1,00,000	
20	Bachelor of Law (LLB)	1,00,000	1,00,000	
21	BALLB	1,00,000	1,00,000	
22	PH. D. Law	80,000	0,000	4
23	IMBA in HR/Marketing/IB/IT/Fi nance	1,70,000	1,70,600	
24	BBA	70,000	70,000	
25	BBA in Business Analytics	70,000	70,000	
· • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	Ph.D. Management	80,000	88,000	
27	M.Sc. Maths	60,000	60,000	
28	M.Sc. Physics	60,000	60,000	
29		60,000	60,000	
×ÿ	M.Sc. Chemistry			
30	M.Sc. Environment	85,000	60,000	



M Sc Forencie Science	
33 B.Sc. Microbiology  34 B.Sc. Forensic Science  35 70,000 60,000  M.Sc. Forensic Science  36 B.Sc. Biotechnology 60,000 40,000  37 PH. D. Chemistry 80,000 80,000  38 Ph. D. Physics  39 Diploma in Fashion Design	
B.Sc. Microbiology  60,000  50,000  50,000  8.Sc. Forensic Science  70,000  60,000  Subject  M.Sc. Forensic Science  80,000  70,000  80,000  80,000  80,000  80,000  80,000  9h. D. Physics  90,000  60,000  60,000  60,000  60,000  60,000	
34 B.Sc. Forensic Science  35 70,000 60,000  M.Sc. Forensic Science  36 B.Sc. Biotechnology 60,000 40,000  37 PH. D. Chemistry 80,000 80,000  38 Ph. D. Physics  39 Diploma in Fashion Design  60,000 60,000	
34   B.Sc. Forensic Science	
35	и е
M.Sc. Forensic Science  36 B.Sc. Biotechnology 60,000 40,000  37 PH. D. Chemistry 80,000 80,000  38 Ph. D. Physics  39 Diploma in Fashion Design  60,000 60,000	
M.Sc. Forensic Science  36 B.Sc. Biotechnology 60,000 40,000  37 PH. D. Chemistry 80,000 80,000  38 Ph. D. Physics  39 Diploma in Fashion 60,000 60,000  Design	
M.Sc. Forensic Science  36 B.Sc. Biotechnology 60,000 40,000  37 PH. D. Chemistry 80,000 80,000  38 Ph. D. Physics  39 Diploma in Fashion 60,000 60,000  Design	to MoU with
37 PH. D. Chemistry 80,000 80,000  38 Ph. D. Physics  39 Diploma in Fashion 60,000 60,000  Design	ospital
80,000 80,000  80,000  80,000  80,000  80,000  80,000  60,000  Design	
38 Ph. D. Physics  39 Diploma in Fashion 60,000 60,000 Design	
Design 60,000	
Design 60,000	1
40 M.Sc. in Fashion Design 60,000 60,000 .	8
	<u> </u>
Certificate course in  New Media and Digital technologies 60,000 40,000 subject to	signing of
8.5	Sector Skill
Certificate course in Sound Designing 60,000 40,000	ancils .
43 Ph.D. Hotel Management 90,000 80,000	
44 Ph. D. Forensic Science 90000 80,000	

Defron

(Hayned Kapoor)
Addl. Secretary (Hr. Education) to the
Government of Himachal Pradesh

No. EDN-A-Kha(1)-2/2022-L-Fee Government of Himachal-Pradesh, Department of Higher Education.

From

The Pr. Secretary (Education) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh.

To

The Registrar,

Bahra University, Waknaghat,

District Solan, H.P.

Dated, Shimla-171 002, the

**20**th June, 2022.

Branch

DHE 13460

2 3 JUN 2

Subject:

Final Fee Structure for the Academic Session 2022-23.

Sir/ Madam,

I am directed to refer to the subject cited above and to convey the approval of the Government for fee structure for the academic session 2022-23 as recommended by the Fee Structure Committee No.-III, as per Annexure- 'A', subject to terms and conditions already conveyed vide this department letter of even number dated 23<sup>rd</sup> May, 2022.

Yours faithfully,

(Navneet Kapoor)
Addl. Secretary (Hr. Education) to the
Government of Himachal Pradesh.

Endst. No. As above

Dated; Shimla-171 002,

20th June, 2022.

Copy for information and further necessary action to:

1. The Secretary, Himachal Pradesh Private Educational Institutions Regulatory Commission, Happy Nest Building, Kangnadhar, Below BCS Shimla-09.

The Director/Member Secretary-cum- Joint Director, Directorate of Higher Education), Shimla-1, with the direction to upload the same on departmental website for the information of general public/students.

3. Guard file.

(Navneet Kapoor)

Addl. Secretary (Hr. Education) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh

And Shwelli

## Annexure-A

Final fee structure of Old/New Courses in R/o Bahra University, Waknaghat, Distt. Solan, HP for the academic session 2022-23.

Sr. No.	of the	Proposed fee structure for the year 2022-23	Approved Fee Structure fo the session 2022-23	r Remarks
- 3		Tuition & all off	ner Fees (In Rs.) (Annual ir ual installments )	1
1	B. Sc. Physics (H.)	44,000	44,000	
2	B. Sc. Chemistry (H.)	44,000	44,000	
3	B. Sc. Mathematics (H.)	44,000	44,000	
4	MBA Executive	1,25,000	1,25,000	
5	B. Com	44,000	44,000	*
6	BHM .	71,500	71,500	
7	BTTIVI	71,500	71,500	
8	MITTN	70,000	70,000	
9	M. Sc. Physics	50,000	50,000	
0-	M.Sc. Chemistry	50,000	50,000	×.
1   1	M.Sc. Mathematics	40,000	40,000	
2	ASM	1,25,000	1,21,000	including specialization
3	ВВА	55,000	55,000	
	валмс	50,000	33,000	Subject to recruitment of faculty
	LLB	70,000	. 66,000	subject to approval from BCI



	16	B. Voc. Hospitality Tourism and	/,		1
	25	Airlines	40,000	40,000	subject to approval from AICTE/UGC
8	17	Diploma in food			
×	5.	Production	30,000	30,000	subject to MoU with Sector Skill
	18	LL	55,000	55,000	Council
	19	Diploma in F&B			note:
	19	Service	30,000	30,000	subject to MoU with Sector Skill
	20	Ph. D. Physics	80,000	80,000	Council
	21	Ph.D. Chemistry	80,000	80,000	
	22	Ph.D. Mathematics	80,000	80,000	
	23	Ph.D. Management	80,000	80,000	
2	24	Ph.D. Law	80,000	80,000	
2	5	B. Sc. Forensic	70,000	50,000	

the four

(Navneet Kapoor)
Addl. Secretary (Hr. Education) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh

-AC

No. EDN-A-Kha(1)-2/2022-L-Fee Government of Himachal Pradesh, Department of Higher Education.

From

The Secretary (Education) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh.

To

The Registrar,

Career Point University, Hamirpur,

VPO. Tikker, Tehsil Bhoranj, District Hamirpur, H.P.

Dated, Shimla-171 002, the

20th June, 2022.

Branch

DHE 1346.06

Subject:

Final Fee Structure for the Academic Session 2022-23.

Sir/ Madam,

I am directed to refer to the subject cited above and to convey the approval of the Government for fee structure for the academic session 2022-23 as recommended by the Fee Structure Committee No.-III, as per Annexure- 'A', subject to terms and conditions already conveyed vide this department letter of even number dated 23<sup>rd</sup> May, 2022.

Yours faithfully,

(Navneet Kapoor)
Addl. Secretary (Hr. Education) to the
Government of Himachal Pradesh.

Endst. No. As above

Dated; Shimla-171 002.

20<sup>th</sup> June, 2022.

Copy for information and further necessary action to:

1. The Secretary, Himachal Pradesh Private Educational Institutions Regulatory Commission, Happy Nest Building, Kangnadhar, Below BCS Shimla-09.

2. The Director/Member Secretary-cum- Joint Director, Directorate of Higher Education). Shimla-1, with the direction to upload the same on departmental website for the information of general public/students.

3. Guard file.

boot Shwell

(Navneet Rapoor)

Addl. Secretary (Hr. Education) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh

. . . . .

## Annexure-A

Final fee structure of Old/New Courses in R/o Career Point University, Hamirpur, VPO Tikker, Tehsil Bhoranj, Distt. Hamirpur, HP for the academic session 2022-23.

Γ			
Sr No		Proposed fee structure for the year 2022-23	To be Approved Fee Structure for the session 2022- 23
6		Tuition & all off (Annual in two eq	her Fees(In Rs.)
1		56,00	
2		1,10,00	117700
3		34,00	33000
4		68,00	69300
5	Diploma in Food Production	44,00	44000
. 6	B. Sc. (Hotel Management)	50,00	50000
7	MHMCT	60,00	55000
8	B.Sc. (Hons.) Botany	40,00	40000
9	B.sc. (Hons.) Chemistry	40,000	40000
10	B.Sc. (Hons.) Physics	40,000	40000
11	B.Sc. (Hons) Zoology	40,000	40000
12	B.Sc. (Hons.) Maths	36,000	36000
.3	B.Sc.	40,000	40000
.4	B. sc. Hons. Microbiology)	40,000	40000



.	8 J # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # #		N	
15		80,00	8000	Subject to approval from State Govt.
16	B.sc. Yoga Science	25,000	2500	0
17	, M.Sc. Physics	66,000		
18	M.Sc. Chemistry	66,000	1 20 1	
19	M.Sc. Botany	66,000		
20	M.Sc. Zoology	66,000		
21	M.sc. Microbiology	66,000	66000	
	M. Sc. Medical			
22	Microbiology	66,000	66000	
23	M.Sc. Mathematics	56,000	55000	
24	M.Sc. Pharmaceutical Chemistry	66,000	66000	
25	M.Sc. Hotel Management	60,000	60500	
26	M.Com.	44,000	44000	
27	PG Diploma in Yoga & Naturopathy	26,000	26000	
28 (	B.Sc. B.ed. Integrated Programme)	60,000	50000	
29   11	B.A. B.Ed. ntegrated rogramme	60,000	0000	subject to approval from NCTE
30 D	.El.Ed.	60,000 6	0000	
31 N	IA English	25,000	2000	



32	BA (Hons.)	27,00	0 27000	
33	BALLB	60,00	60000	
34		50,000	48400	Subject to appointment of additional faculty
35	Ph. D. (Physics/Chemistry /Mathematics/Bot any/Zoology/Micro biology/Managem ent & Commerce/Manag ement/Law/sociol ogy/Political Science/English		95000	
36	Diploma in food Production & services	44,000	44000	
37	MA Economics	44,000	44000	
38	BA (Pass Course)	27,000	27000	
39	BJMC	40,000	40000	
10 B	.Ed.	60,000	42950 (as the state Govt. has already decided to fix the fee for B. Ed. course uniformly at Rs. 42950 in	subject to approval



41	B. P. Ed.	60,000	50000	
42	M. Sc. Environmental Sciences	60,000	50000	
43	M.Sc. Data Science	60,000	50000	
44	Bachelor of Vocation (B.Voc.)	50,000	50000	Subject to approval from AICTE/UGC
45	LLB	60,000	60000	subject to approval from BCI

Besides, it has also been decided that the hostel charges approved for the academic session 2022-23 i.e. Rs. 35000/- for single occupancy, Rs. 30,000/- for double occupancy and Rs. 25000/- for triple occupancy and the universities may charges the hostel charges on pro-rate basis.

(Navneet Kapoor)

No. EDN-A-Kha(1)-2/2022-L-Fee Government of Himachal Pradesh, Department of Higher Education.

From

The Secretary (Education) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh.

To

The Registrar, Chitkara University, Kalujhanda, Barotiwala Bracch

Tehsil Nalagarh, District Solan, H.P.

Dated, Shimla-171 002, the

20<sup>th</sup> June, 2022.

DHE \34608

Subject:

Final Fee Structure for the Academic Session 2022-23.

Sir/ Madam,

I am directed to refer to the subject cited above and to convey the approval of the Government for fee structure for the academic session 2022-23 as recommended by the Fee Structure Committee No.-III, as per Annexure- 'A', subject to terms and conditions already conveyed vide this department letter of even number dated 23<sup>rd</sup>-May, 2022.

Yours faithfully,

(Navneet Kapoor) Addl. Secretary (Hr. Education) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh.

Endst. No. As above

Dated; Shimla-171 002,

20<sup>th</sup> June, 2022.

Copy for information and further necessary action to:

1. The Secretary, Himachal Pradesh Private Educational Institutions Regulatory Commission, Happy Nest Building, Kangnadhar, Below BCS Shimla-09.

2. The Director/Member Secretary-cum- Joint Director, Directorate of Higher Education). Shimla-1, with the direction to upload the same on departmental website for the information of general public/ students.

3. Guard file.

Amt. Bhwela.

(Navneet Kapoor)

Final fee structure of Old/New Medical Courses in R/o Chitkara University, Kalujhanda, Barotiwala, Tehsil Nalagarh, Distt. Solan, HP for the academic session 2022-23.

Sr. No.	Name of the course	Proposed fee structure for the year 2022-23  Tuition & all other (Annual in two equ	Approved Fee Structure for the session 2022-23 r Fees(In Rs.) al instalments	Remarks
1	BBA Retail	1,00,000	1,00,000	
2	Ph. D. Applied Sc./Management	1,00,000	1,00,000	,
3	MA (Defence and strategic Studies)	1,00,000	1,00,000	

(Navneet Kapoor)
Addl. Secretary (Hr. Education) to the
Government of Himachal Pradesh

No. EDN-A-Kha(1)-2/2022+L-Fee Government of Himachal Pradesh; Department of Higher Education.

From

The Pr. Secretary (Education) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh.

Ťο

The Registrar,

Eternal University, Baru Sahib,

District Sirmour, H.P.

Dated, Shimla-171 002, the

20<sup>th</sup> June, 2022.

0 34611

Subject:

Final Fee Structure for the Academic Session 2022-23.

Sir/ Madam,

I am directed to refer to the subject cited above and to convey the approval of the Government for fee structure for the academic session 2022-23 as recommended by the Fee Structure Committee No.-III, as per Annexure- 'A', subject to terms and conditions already conveyed vide this department letter of even number dated 23<sup>rd</sup> May, 2022.

Yours faithfully,

(Navneet Kapoor)
Addl. Secretary (Hr. Education) to the
Government of Himachal Pradesh.

Endst. No As above

Dated; Shimla-171 002,

20<sup>th</sup> June, 2022.

Copy for information and further necessary action to:

1. The Secretary, Himachal Pradesh Private Educational Institutions Regulatory Commission, Happy Nest Building, Kangnadhar, Below BCS Shimla-09.

2. The Director/Member Secretary-cum- Joint Director, Directorate of Higher Education). Shimla-1, with the direction to upload the same on departmental website for the information of general public/students.

3. Guard file.

(Navneet Kapoor)

Addl. Secretary (Hr. Education) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh

frot. Shwelt

Final fee structure of Old/New Medical Courses in R/o Eternal University, Baru Sahib, Distt. Sirmour, HP for the academic session 2022-23.

Name of the course						
Sr. Name of the course   Proposed fee structure for the year 2022-23   Remarks			× " «			
Sr. Name of the course   Proposed fee structure for the year 2022-23   Remarks		es			To be Approved	
Sr. No.         Name of the course         year 2022-23         2022-23         Remarks           Tuition & all other Fees(In Rs.) (Annual in two equal instalments)         Tuition & all other Fees(In Rs.) (Annual in two equal instalments)           1         B. Sc. (Hons.)         55,650         55,650           2         B. Com. (Hons.)         55,650         55,650           3         BBA         36,750         36,750           4         Agriculture         68,250         68,250           5         B.Sc. Med.         49,600         49,600           6         B.Sc. NM         49,600         49,600           7         B.Sc. (Hons.) Maths         47,250         47,250           8         B.Sc. Hons.         52,500         52,500           9         B. A. Hons. Music         31,500         31,500           10         B. A. Humanities         31,500         31,500           11         B. Lib         31,500         52,500           12         Psychology         52,500         52,500           13         PG Diploma in Rehabilitation Psychology         Add-on-course         Additional fee of         Additional fee of			9		Fee Structure	a a
No.   Course   Tuition & all other Fees(In Rs.) (Annual in two equal instalments)		C	2.7	154 40 00000 15-000000	The Bession	
Tuition & all other Fees(In Rs.) (Annual in two equal instalments)  1 B. Sc. (Hons.) 55,650 55,650  2 B. Com. (Hons.) 55,650 55,650  3 BBA 36,750 36,750  4 Agriculture 6  5 B.Sc. (Hons.) 68,250 68,250  6 B.Sc. NM 49,600 49,600  7 B.Sc. (Hons.) Maths 47,250 47,250  8 B.Sc. (Hons.) Maths 47,250 52,500  8 B.Sc. Hons. Microbiology 9 B. A. Hons. Music 31,500 31,500  10 B.A. Humanities 31,500 31,500  11 B. Lib 31,500 31,500  12 Psychology 7  13 PG Diploma in Rehabilitation Psychology Add-on-course Additional fee of Additional fee of			L ANDERSON DE DESERVE	year 2022-23	2022-23	Downwile
(Annual in two equal instalments)  1	8	INO.	course	9 2		kemarks
(Annual in two equal instalments)  1				H H H	10 V	
1       B. Sc. (Hons.)       55,650       55,650         2       B. Com. (Hons.)       55,650       55,650         3       BBA       36,750       36,750         4       B.Sc. (Hons.)       68,250       68,250         4       Agriculture       68,250       49,600         5       B.Sc. Med.       49,600       49,600         6       B.Sc. NM       49,600       49,600         7       B.Sc. (Hons.) Maths       47,250       47,250         8       Microbiology       52,500       52,500         9       B. A. Hons. Music       31,500       31,500         10       B.A. Humanities       31,500       31,500         11       B. Lib       31,500       31,500         12       B.Sc. (Hons.) Psychology       52,500       52,500         13       PG Diploma in Rehabilitation Psychology       Additional fee of Ad	i			Tuition & all o	ther Fees(In Rs.)	* × ×
Economics  B. Com. (Hons.)  B. Com. (Hons.)  B. Sc. (Hons.)  B. Sc. (Hons.)  B. Sc. Med.  49,600  B. Sc. NM  49,600  B. Sc. (Hons.) Maths  47,250  B. Sc. (Hons.) Maths  47,250  B. Sc. Hons.  Microbiology  B. A. Hons. Music  B. A. Humanities  31,500  31,500  B. Sc. (Hons.)  B. Sc. (Hons.)  B. Sc. (Hons.)  B. Sc. (Hons.)  B. A. Hons. Music  31,500  31,500  31,500  Add-on-course  Additional fee of Additional fee of Additional fee of (Library Science)			100	(Annual in two	equal instalments)	
Economics  B. Com. (Hons.)  B. Com. (Hons.)  B. Sc. (Hons.)  B. Sc. (Hons.)  B. Sc. Med.  49,600  B. Sc. NM  49,600  B. Sc. (Hons.) Maths  47,250  B. Sc. (Hons.) Maths  47,250  B. Sc. Hons.  Microbiology  B. A. Hons. Music  B. A. Humanities  31,500  31,500  B. Sc. (Hons.)  B. Sc. (Hons.)  B. Sc. (Hons.)  B. Sc. (Hons.)  B. A. Hons. Music  31,500  31,500  31,500  Add-on-course  Additional fee of Additional fee of Additional fee of (Library Science)	-		£2 C ///		e e e e	В
2       B. Com. (Hons.)       55,650       55,650         3       BBA       36,750       36,750         4       B.Sc. (Hons.)       68,250       68,250         5       B.Sc. Med.       49,600       49,600         6       B.Sc. NM       49,600       49,600         7       B.Sc. (Hons.) Maths       47,250       47,250         8       Microbiology       52,500       52,500         9       B. A. Hons. Music       31,500       31,500         10       B.A. Humanities       31,500       31,500         11       B. Lib       31,500       52,500         12       Psychology       52,500       52,500         13       PG Diploma in Rehabilitation Psychology       31,500       31,500         14       Add-on-course (liberary Grieve		1		55,650	55,650	1
BBA   36,750   36,7			Economics	3		
BBA   36,750   36,7	-		D C (11		1	7,0
B.Sc. (Hons.)   68,250   68,250   68,250     5   B.Sc. Med.   49,600   49,600     6   B.Sc. NM   49,600   49,600     7   B.Sc. (Hons. ) Maths   47,250   47,250     8   B.Sc. Hons.   52,500   52,500     9   B. A. Hons. Music   31,500   31,500     10   B.A. Humanities   31,500   31,500     11   B. Lib   31,500   31,500     12   B. Sc. (Hons. )   52,500   52,500     13   PG Diploma in Rehabilitation   Psychology   Additional fee of   Additional fee of		2	B. Com. (Hons.)	55,650	55,650	×
B.Sc. (Hons.)   68,250   68,250   68,250     5   B.Sc. Med.   49,600   49,600     6   B.Sc. NM   49,600   49,600     7   B.Sc. (Hons. ) Maths   47,250   47,250     8   B.Sc. Hons.   52,500   52,500     9   B. A. Hons. Music   31,500   31,500     10   B.A. Humanities   31,500   31,500     11   B. Lib   31,500   31,500     12   B. Sc. (Hons. )   52,500   52,500     13   PG Diploma in Rehabilitation   Psychology   Additional fee of   Additional fee of	-	. 3	DDA	26 88170		
4       Agriculture         5       B.Sc. Med.       49,600       49,600         6       B.Sc. NIM       49,600       49,600         7       B.Sc. (Hons.) Maths       47,250       47,250         8       B.Sc. Hons. Microbiology       52,500       52,500         9       B. A. Hons. Music       31,500       31,500         10       B.A. Humanities       31,500       31,500         11       B. Lib       31,500       31,500         12       Psychology       52,500       52,500         13       PG Diploma in Rehabilitation Psychology       31,500       31,500         14       Add-on-course Additional fee of Add			Add	36,750	36,750	*
4       Agriculture         5       B.Sc. Med.       49,600       49,600         6       B.Sc. NIM       49,600       49,600         7       B.Sc. (Hons.) Maths       47,250       47,250         8       B.Sc. Hons. Microbiology       52,500       52,500         9       B. A. Hons. Music       31,500       31,500         10       B.A. Humanities       31,500       31,500         11       B. Lib       31,500       31,500         12       Psychology       52,500       52,500         13       PG Diploma in Rehabilitation Psychology       31,500       31,500         14       Add-on-course Additional fee of Add	-		B.Sc. (Hons.)	69 250	60.350	
5       B.Sc. Med.       49,600       49,600         6       B.Sc. NIM       49,600       49,600         7       B.Sc. (Hons.) Maths       47,250       47,250         8       B.Sc. Hons.       52,500       52,500         9       B. A. Hons. Music       31,500       31,500         10       B.A. Humanities       31,500       31,500         11       B. Lib       31,500       31,500         12       Psychology       52,500       52,500         13       PG Diploma in Rehabilitation Psychology       31,500       31,500         14       Add-on-course Additional fee of Additio		4		00,230	68,250	a a a
6 B.Sc. NiM 49,600 49,600  7 B.Sc. (Hons.) Maths 47,250 47,250  8 B.Sc. Hons. 52,500 52,500  9 B. A. Hons. Music 31,500 31,500  10 B.A. Humanities 31,500 31,500  11 B. Lib 31,500 52,500  12 Psychology 52,500  13 PG Diploma in Rehabilitation Psychology  14 Add-on-course Additional fee of Additional fee of (library Science)		×	Agriculture	X X 3	z z z, s	n N
6 B.Sc. NiM 49,600 49,600  7 B.Sc. (Hons.) Maths 47,250 47,250  8 B.Sc. Hons. 52,500 52,500  9 B. A. Hons. Music 31,500 31,500  10 B.A. Humanities 31,500 31,500  11 B. Lib 31,500 52,500  12 Psychology 52,500  13 PG Diploma in Rehabilitation Psychology  14 Add-on-course Additional fee of Additional fee of (library Science)	T	5	B.Sc. Med	49.600	40.500	
7       B.Sc. (Hons.) Maths       47,250       47,250         8       B.Sc. Hons. Microbiology       52,500       52,500         9       B. A. Hons. Music       31,500       31,500         10       B.A. Humanities       31,500       31,500         11       B. Lib       31,500       31,500         12       B. Sc. (Hons.) Psychology       52,500       52,500         13       PG Diploma in Rehabilitation Psychology       31,500       31,500         14       Add-on-course (Hibrary Science) Additional fee of Additional fee of (Hibrary Science)       Additional fee of Additional fee of Additional fee of (Hibrary Science)				45,000	49,600	e 550
7       B.Sc. (Hons.) Maths       47,250       47,250         8       B.Sc. Hons. Microbiology       52,500       52,500         9       B. A. Hons. Music       31,500       31,500         10       B.A. Humanities       31,500       31,500         11       B. Lib       31,500       31,500         12       Psychology       52,500       52,500         13       PG Diploma in Rehabilitation Psychology       31,500       31,500         14       Add-on-course (Library Science)       Additional fee of Additional fee of	Γ	6	B.Sc. NIVI	49,600	49.600	
B. Sc. Hons.   52,500   52,500	-		N. C.			
8       Microbiology         9       B. A. Hons. Music       31,500         10       B.A. Humanities       31,500         11       B. Lib       31,500         12       B. Sc. (Hons.)       52,500         12       Psychology       52,500         13       PG Diploma in Rehabilitation Psychology       31,500         14       Add-on-course (Library Sciences)       Additional fee of Additional fee of Additional fee of		7	B.Sc. (Hons. ) Maths	47,250	47,250	
8       Microbiology         9       B. A. Hons. Music       31,500         10       B.A. Humanities       31,500         11       B. Lib       31,500         12       B. Sc. (Hons.)       52,500         12       Psychology       52,500         13       PG Diploma in Rehabilitation Psychology       31,500         14       Add-on-course (Library Sciences)       Additional fee of Additional fee of Additional fee of	-					8 8
9 B. A. Hons. Music 31,500 31,500  10 B.A. Humanities 31,500 31,500  11 B. Lib 31,500 31,500  12 B. Sc. (Hons.) 52,500 52,500  Psychology 31,500 31,500  13 PG Diploma in Rehabilitation Psychology Additional fee of (Library Science) Additional fee of (Library Science)				52,500	52,500	
10 B.A. Humanities 31,500 31,500  11 B. Lib 31,500 31,500  12 B. Sc. (Hons.) 52,500 52,500 52,500 752,	i	8	Microbiology	2 6	*	
10 B.A. Humanities 31,500 31,500  11 B. Lib 31,500 31,500  12 B. Sc. (Hons.) 52,500 52,500 52,500 752,	L				. *	
11 B. Lib 31,500 31,500  B. Sc. (Hons.) 52,500 52,500  Psychology 31,500  13 PG Diploma in Rehabilitation Psychology Additional fee of (Library Science) Additional fee of (Library Science)		9	B. A. Hons. Music	31,500	31,500	
11 B. Lib 31,500 31,500  B. Sc. (Hons.) 52,500 52,500  Psychology 31,500  13 PG Diploma in Rehabilitation Psychology Additional fee of (Library Science) Additional fee of (Library Science)	-			8 0		
11       B. Lib       31,500       31,500         12       B. Sc. (Hons.)       52,500       52,500         13       PG Diploma in Rehabilitation Psychology       31,500       31,500         14       Add-on-course (Library Science)       Additional fee of Additional fee of		10	B.A. Humanities	31,500	31,500	
B. Sc. (Hons.)  Psychology  13 PG Diploma in Rehabilitation Psychology  Add-on-course (Library Science)  Additional fee of (Library Science)	_					a de la
13 PG Diploma in 31,500 31;500 Rehabilitation Psychology  Add-on-course (Library Science Additional fee of		11	B. Lib	31,500	31,500	
13 PG Diploma in 31,500 31;500 Rehabilitation Psychology  Add-on-course (Library Science Additional fee of	-		D. C. (11)			
13 PG Diploma in 31,500 31,500 Rehabilitation Psychology  Add-on-course (Library Science Additional fee of Additional fee of		12		52,500	52,500	* .
Rehabilitation Psychology  Add-on-course (Library Science Additional fee of Additional fee of		12	Psychology		11,14	* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *
Rehabilitation Psychology  Add-on-course (Library Science Additional fee of Additional fee of	-	13	PG Dinloma in	garas		
Psychology  Add-on-course  (Library Science Additional fee of Addi				31,500	31;500	
Add-on-course  Additional fee of Additional fee of		*		n 8		a a
14 (Library Science Additional fee of Additional fee of			Psychology	*	****	- V
14 (Library Science Additional fee of Additional fee of			Add on a	*	-	
(Library Science Rs. 5000 will be Rs. 5000 will be		14			Additional fee of	N S
			Library Science	Rs. 5000 will be	Rs. 5000 will be	•



	There	* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *		
	/Career Guidance &	charged per	charged per	
	Counseling)	course per	course per	*
		semester	semester	* y
15	* .	45,100	42950	
	*		(as the state	1
1	- 2	*	Govt. has	2 2
8	4	2 2	already	
	a 2		10.5	s
	^ × ·		decided to fix	9
	^	9 as e y	the fee for B.	(8 II
	ii ii		Ed. course	
			uniformly at	subject to approval
			Rs. 42950 in	from NCTE for
	a 8		r/o all Pvt.	academic session
	B.Ed.		Colleges)	2022-23
		2	Concess	2022-23
	MBA	1,20,750	1,00,000	4
16	WIDA .	1,20,730	1,00,000	a a
17	M. Com.	47.250	4.00.000	
	IVI. COM.	47,250	1,00,000	
				, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
18		2		le as y
10	M.Sc. Economics	47,250	47,250	
19	M.Sc.			
13			7.0	
	Biotechnology	57750	57750	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
		* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *	3.42	*
		g S		
	M.Sc. Food	* * væ	a g	
20	Sciences &	r II as	. E	
	Technology	57,750	57,750	
	14 <sup>4</sup>			
21	M.Sc. Ag.	e .	3	*
	(Agronomy)	57,750	57,750	
	M.Sc. Ag.	и	2 80 1	,
	Horticulture	*		
1.0	(Vegetable	28	, , ,	
22	Science/Fruit	8	= x ***	
22	Science/Floriculture		N 500	
	and Landscape	x 80	e Se	
		FT 775 774 774	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	4 ×
	Architecture)	57,750	57,750	* .
23	M. Sc. Ag. (Genetics			
	& Plant Breeding)	E7 7F0	r7 7 r0	
	or riant breeding)	57,750	57,750	
			¥63	2



	M.Sc. Ag. (Plant Pathology)	57,750	57,750	
	25 M.Sc. Ag (Entomology)	57,750	57,750	
	M.Sc. Ag.  (Agricultural Economics)	52,500	52,500	
	27 M.Sc. Maths	47,250	47,250	
	M.Sc. Chemistry	57,750	57,750	
2	9 M.Sc. Physics	57,750	57,750	
3	0 M.Sc. Botany	57,750	57,750	
3	1 M.Sc. Zoology	57,750	57,750	
3:	M.Sc. Microbiology	57,750	57,750	
33	M.Sc. Psychology	42,000	42,000	
. 34	M.A. (Hons. )Punjabi	26,250	26,250	
35	M.A. English	36,750	36,750	
36	* 1	47,250	47,250	
37	M.A. Education	36,750	36,750	
38	Ph.D. Economics	66,150	66,150	
39	Ph. D. Commerce	56,150	66,150	
40	PH.D. Management	66,150	66,150	
41	Ph. D. Biotechnology	66,150	66,150	
42	Ph. D. Food Technology	66,150	66,150	
43	Ph.D. Entomology	66,150	66,150	



	Ph.D. Horticulture			1
44	(Vegetable Science)	66,150	66,150	
45	Ph.D. Agronomy	66,150	66,150	
46	Ph.D. Chemistry	66,150	66,150	
.47	Ph. D. Physics	66,150	66,150	
48	Ph.D. Botany	66,150	66,150	
49	Ph. D. Zoology	66,150	66,150	
50	Ph.D. Mathematics	66,150	66,150	
51	Ph.D. Microbiology	66,150	66,150	
52	Ph.D. English	66,150	66,150	
53	Ph.D. Music	66,150	66,150	
54	Ph.D. Punjabi	66,150	66,150	
55	Ph. D. Psychology	66,150	66,150	
56	Ph. D. Genetics &	,	;	
	Plant Breeding	66,150	60,000	
57	Ph.D. Education	66,150	60,000	

(Navneet Kapoor)
Addl. Secretary (Hr. Education) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh

No. EDN-A-Kha(1)-2/2022-L-Fee Government of Himachal Pradesh, Department of Higher Education.

From

The Pr. Secretary (Education) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh.

To

The Registrar,

Branch India Education Centre (IEC) University,

Kallujhanda, Atal Educational Hub, Baddi, Tehsil Nalagarh,

District Solan, HP.

Dated, Shimla-171 002, the

20<sup>th</sup> June, 2022.

Subject:

Final Fee Structure for the Academic Session 2022-23.

Sir/ Madam,

I am directed to refer to the subject cited above and to convey the approval of the Government for fee structure for the academic session 2022-23 as recommended by the Fee Structure Committee No.-III, as per Annexure- 'A', subject to terms and conditions already conveyed vide this department letter of even number dated 23<sup>rd</sup> May, 2022.

Yours faithfully,

(Navneet Kapoor) Addl. Secretary (Hr. Education) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh.

Endst. No. As above

Dated; Shimla-171 002,

20<sup>th</sup> June, 2022.

Copy for information and further necessary action to:

1. The Secretary, Himachal Pradesh Private Educational Institutions Regulatory Commission. Happy Nest Building, Kangnadhar, Below BCS Shimla-09.

The Director/Member Secretary-cum- Joint Director, Directorate of Higher Education), Shimla-1, with the direction to upload the same on departmental website for the information of general public/students.

3. Guard file.

Addl, Secretary (Hr. Education) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh

bont. Shoela.

Final fee structure of Old/New Medical Courses in R/o India Education Centre (IEC) University, Kallujhanda, Atal Educational Hub, Baddi, Tehsil Nalagarh, District Solan, HP. for the academic session 2022-23.

Si	Nome of 41	Proposed fee structure for the year 2022- 23	Approved fee structure for the year 2022-23	Remarks
		Rs.) (Annua	l other Fees(In il in two equal ments)	
1	B. Sc. Chemistry (Hons.)	45,000	45,000	
2	M.Sc. Chemistry	52,500	52,500	
3	Ph. D. Chemistry	80,000	80,000	
4	M. Sc. forensic Science	45,000	45,000	
5	B. Sc. (Non-Medical)	45,000	[45,90 <b>0</b>	
6	M.Sc. Physics	50,000	50,000	
7	Ph. D. Physics	80,000	_80,000	
8	M.Sc. Mathematics	45,000	345,000	
9	Ph. D. Mathematics	70,000	70,000	
10	8. Com.	45,000	45,000	
11	SBA	48,000	43,000	
12	MBA	1,17,000	1,17,000	
13	Ph. D. (Management)	000,08	CC.000	
14	8.Sc. (Hotel Management)	35,000	35,000	
15	MBA (Hospitality & Tourism)	60,000	\$3,000	



4,5	16	BALLB (Hons.)	57,750	57,750	9
iii	17	LLB	60,000	60,000	subject to approval
z <sup>n</sup>	18	TLM	60,000	50,000	Subject to recruitment of additional faculty
	19	Ph. D. (Law)	80,000	80,000	- Indicately
	20	BA (General)	25,000	25,000	
	21	ВЈМС	60,000	60,000	
90 N	22	BFD	68,250	68,250	
	23	MA English	28,000	28,000	
	24	MA Sociology	28,000	28,000	
	25	MA Social Work	28,000	28,000	
	26	Master of Psychology	28,000	28,000	
	27	Ph. D. Political Science	70,000	- 60,000	· ·
	28	Ph. D. Public administration	70,000	Ğ0;000	
2	29	Ph. D. History	70,000	60,000	
3	0	Ph. D. English	70,000	60,000	
3	1	Ph. D. Economics	70,000	60,000	
32	2	Ph. D. Hindi	70,000	60,000	
33	3	Ph. D. Sociology	70,000	60,000	
34		MA Hindi	28,000	23,000	
35	-	MA History	28,000	28,000	
36		MA Political Science	28,000	2\$,000	
37		MA Education	28,000	28,000	
e.					



. 1 =	8 8	f =		
- (	MA Economics	28,000	28,000	3
3	MA Geography	28,000	23,000	
4	Ph. D. Education	70,000	60,000	
4	Ph. D. Psychology	70,000	60,000	
4	2 Ph. D. Geography	70,000	60,000	
4.	Ph. D. JMC	70,000	60,000	
44	4 Ph. D. Hotel Management	80,000	60,000	
45	B. Voc in Sales & Marketing	35,000	30,000	
46	B. Voc in retail & Logistics Management	35,000	30,000	**
47	B. Voc in Banking and Financial Services	35,000	30,000	
48	B. Voc in Food Processing	35,000	30,000	subject to approval
49	B. Voc in Tourism and Hospitality Management	35,000	30,000	from UGC/AICTE
50	B. Voc in Public Services	35,000	30,000	
- 51	M. Voc. In Management (Human Resource Management)	50,000	45,000	
52	M. Voc. in Management . (Sales & Morketing)	50,000	45,000	
53				subject to fulfillment of conditions
	MBA (part time)	90,000	\$0,000	prescribed by HPPEIRC
	a a a	-		<u></u>

Offor

(Navneet Kapoor)
Addl. Secretary (Hr. Education) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh

No. EDN-A-Kha(1)-2/2022-L-Fee Government of Himachal Pradesh, Department of Higher Education.

From

The Pr. Secretary (Education) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh.

To

The Registrar.

ICFAI ((Institute of Chartered Financial Analysts of India) University, Kallujhanda, Barotiwala, District Solan, HP.

Dated, Shimla-171 002, the

20<sup>th</sup> June, 2022.

Branch

DHE 1.3.4.6 L

Subject:

Final Fee Structure for the Academic Session 2022-23.

Sir/ Madam,

I am directed to refer to the subject cited above and to convey the approval of the Government for fee structure for the academic session 2022-23 as recommended by the Fee Structure Committee No.-III, as per Annexure- 'A', subject to terms and conditions already conveyed vide this department letter of even number dated 23<sup>rd</sup> May, 2022.

Yours faithfully,

(Navneet Kapoor) Addl. Secretary (Hr. Education) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh.

Endst. No. As above

Dated; Shimla-171-002,

20<sup>th</sup> June, 2022.

Copy for information and further necessary action to:

1. The Secretary, Himachal Pradesh Private Educational Institutions Regulatory Commission, Happy Nest Building, Kangnadhar, Below BCS Shimla-09.

2. The Director/Member Secretary-cum- Joint Director, Directorate of Higher Education). Shimla-1, with the direction to upload the same on departmental website for the information of general public/ students.

3. Guard file.

(Navneet Kapoor)

Addl. Secretary (Hr. Education) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh

prot. Sheochi

Final fee structure of Old/New Medical Courses in R/o ICFAI ((Institute of Chartered Financial Analysts of India) University, Kallujhanda, Barotiwala, District Solan, HP. for the academic session 2022-23.

-			a 1 E 2	* **
Sr No	- TITLE OI TILE	Proposed fee structure for the year 2022-23	Approved Fee Structure for the session 2022-23	Remarks
	*	Tuition & all otl	ier Fees(In De )	
		(Annual in two eq	ual installmente	
1	B.Com.	30,000	30,000	
2	ВВА	34,000	34,000	
3	M.Com.	40,000	40,000	
4	NIBA	80,000	80,000	
5	B.A. (Humanities)	22,000	22,000	
. 6	B.A. (Hons.) English	22,000	22,000	
7	B.Sc. Non-Medical	27,500	27,500	1 8 a
8	B. Sc. Medical	27,500	27,500	-
9	M.Sc. Physics	30,000	30,000	,
10	M.Sc. Mathematics	30,000	30,000	
11	M.Sc. Chemistry	30,000	30,000	* * *
12	BA LLB (Hons.)	50,000	50,000	subject to approval from BCI for the year 2022-23
13	BBALLB (Hons)	50,000	50,000	
14	LLB	50,000	50,000	
15	Ph.D. Physics	60,000	50,000	
16	Ph.D.	60,000	60,000	



	Mathematics			
17,	Ph. D. Management	60,000	60,000	
18	Ph.D. Commerce	60,000	60000	subject to the appointment of faculty
19	Ph.D. Economics	60,000	60000	
20	ITEP (Integrated Teacher Education Proframme-4 years)	42,950	42,950	subject to approval from NCTE for academic session 2022-23
21	BBA Logistics	50,000	50,000	

(Navneet Kanoor)

(Navneet Kapoor)
Addl. Secretary (Hr. Education) to the
Government of Himachal Pradesh

No. EDN-A-Kha(1)-2/2022-L-Fee Government of Himachal Pradesh. Department of Higher Education.

From

The Secretary (Education) to the

Government of Himachal Pradesh.

To

The Registrar. Sri Sai University,

Palampur, District Kangra, H.P.

Dated, Shimla-171 002, the

June, 2022.

Branch

DME 134616

2 3 JUN 2024

Subject:

Final Fee Structure for the Academic Session 2022-23.

Sir/ Madam,

I am directed to refer to the subject cited above and to convey the approval of the Government for fee structure for the academic session 2022-23 as recommended by the Fee Structure Committee No.-III, as per Annexure- 'A', subject to terms and conditions already conveyed vide this department letter of even number dated 23<sup>rd</sup> May, 2022.

Yours faithfully,

(Navneet Kapoor) Addl. Secretary (Hr. Education) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh.

Endst. No. As above

Shimla-171 002, Dated;

**20** June, 2022.

Copy for information and further necessary action to:

1. The Secretary, Himachal Pradesh Private Educational Institutions Regulatory Commission, Happy Nest Building, Kangnadhar, Below BCS Shimla-09.

2. The Director/Member Secretary-cum- Joint Director, Directorate of Higher Education), Shimla-1, with the direction to upload the same on departmental website for the information of general public/students.

3. Guard file.

(Navneet Kapoor)

Addl. Secretary (Hr. Education) to the

Government of Himachal Pradesh

bout Shwels

Final fee structure of Old/New Medical Courses in R/o Sri Sai University, Palampur, Distt. Kangra for the academic session 2022-23.

Sr. No.	AND THE PARTY OF T	Proposed fee structure for the year 2022- 23	Approved Fee Structure for the session 2022-23	Remarks
		Tuition & al (Annual in tw	ll other Fees(In Rs.) o equal installments)	
1	M.Sc. Physics	55,000	55,000	
2	Hons/B.Sc. Physics	35,000	35,000	
3	M.Sc. Chemistry	55,000	55,000	
4	Hons./B.Sc. Chemistry	35,000	35,000	
5	M. Sc. Math	55,000	55,000	
6	M.Sc. Zoology	55,000	55,000	
. 7	M.Sc. Botany	55,000	55,000	
8	MBA	99,000	99,000	
9	BBA	55,000	55,000	
10	B.Com	44,000	44,000	
11	M.Com	50,000	50,000	
12	BHM	66,000	66,000	
13	Ph.D. Physics	90,000	80,000	
14	Ph.D. Chemistry	90,000	80,000	
15	Ph. D. Zoology	90,000	. 80,000	
16	Ph. D. Management	99,000	99,000	
17	Ph. D. Botany	90,000	80,000	



B. Sc. (Hons.) Maths

35,000

. 35,000

18

(Navneet Kipoor)

Addl. Secretary (Hr. Education) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh

No. EDN-A-Kha(1)-2/2022-L-Fee Government of Himachal Pradesh. Department of Higher Education.

From

The Pr. Secretary (Education) to the

Government of Himachal Pradesh.

To

The Registrar.

Maharaj Agrasen University,

Kallujhanda, Atal Educational Hub, Baddi, Tehsil Nalagarh,

District Solan, HP.

Dated, Shimla-171 002, the

20<sup>th</sup> June, 2022.

Branch

DHE 1.3.4.617

Subject:

Final Fee Structure for the Academic Session 2022-23.

Sir/ Madam,

I am directed to refer to the subject cited above and to convey the approval of the Government for fee structure for the academic session 2022-23 as recommended by the Fee Structure Committee No.-III, as per Annexure- 'A', subject to terms and conditions already conveyed vide this department letter of even number dated 23<sup>rd</sup> May, 2022.

Yours faithfully.

(Navnéet Kapoor) Addl. Secretary (Hr. Education) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh.

Endst. No. As above

Dated; Shimla-17.1 002,

20<sup>th</sup> June, 2022.

Copy for information and further necessary action to:

1. The Secretary, Himachal Pradesh Private Educational Institutions Regulatory Commission, Happy Nest Building, Kangnadhar, Below BCS Shimla-09.

The Director/Member Secretary-cum- Joint Director, Directorate of Higher Education). ·Shimla-1, with the direction to upload the same on departmental website for the information of general public/ students.

3. Guard file.

(Navneet Kapoor)

Addl. Secretary (Hr. Education) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh

prot . Shoela

## Annexure-A

Final fee structure of Old/New Medical Courses in R/o Maharaja Agrasen University Kallujhanda, Atal Educational Hub, Baddi, Tehsil Nalagarh, District Solan, HP. for the academic session 2022-23.

			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
50 50		Proposed fee structure for	Approved Fee Structure for	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
Sr. No.	Name of the course	the year 2022-23	the session 2022-23	Remarks
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	a a g		*
tall (	- 5 8 2 2 2	Tuition & all other Fees(In	1 Rs.) (Annual	
		in two equal instalr		
1	88A	52,000	52,000	
2	B.Com.	50,000	50,000	
3	S.Com (Hons.)	52,000	52,000	* . * . *
	B. Sc. (Hotel	47,250	47,250	
4	-Management and			
8	administration)			
5	MBA(Hospitality and Toursim	85,000	85,000	
:41	BBA-HFM (BBA in Hospitality		**************************************	
6	and Facilities		8	
12	Management)	50,000	50,000 -	
7	MBA	1,00,000	1,00,000	
. 8	M. Com	60,000	60,000	
9		60,000	60,000	subject to prior approval
, a				from BCI for session 2022-
	UB	9	\$ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0	23
10		60,000	50,000	
11	s * = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = =	. 58,000	58,000	subject to prior approval.
	BALLB			from BCI for session 2022-
	,			23



12	B.Com. LLB	58,000	58,000	
13	the state of the s	35,000	34,400	
14	B.Sc. (NM)	35,000	34,400	
15	M. Sc. Physics	45,000	44,900	
16	M. Sc. Chemistry	45,000	44,300	
17	M.Sc. Maths	40,000	40,000	
18	M.Sc. Bio-Tech.	45,000	45,000	
19	M.Sc. Zoology	45000	45000	
20	M. Sc. Microbiology	45000	45000	
21	M. Sc. (Pharmaceutical Chemistry)	50000	50039	
22	Ph. D. Management	75,000	75,000	
23	Commerce	75,000	75,000	
24	Ph. D. Tourism and Trayel			
25	Management	70,000	70,600	
26	Ph. D. Physics Ph. D.	80,000	80,660	
20	Chemistry	80,606	80,000	
27	Ph. D. Maths.	75,000	75,000	
28	Ph.d. Bio- Technology	80,000	80,000	
29	Ph. D. Zoology	80000	80000	
30	Ph. D. Environmental	80000	80000	



	Science			
31	Ph. D. English	75000	75000	10 mm 1 m
32	Ph. D. Law	80,000	80,000	
. 33	BBA (Logistics)	55,000	55,000	
34	MBA (Part			subject to fulfillment of condition/verms falls
	Time)	1,90,000	20,000	down by AICTE/UCG
35	Diploma in			
	(abour Laws	45,000	. 4 <b>5</b> ,000	
36	. Diploma in	· • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •		
	forensic Science			(a)
	and Griminology	45,000	45,000	

(Navneet Kapoor) Add. Secretary (Hr. Education) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh

No. EDN-A-Kha(1)-2/2022-L-Fee Government of Himachal Pradesh, Department of Higher Education.

From

The Secretary (Education) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh.

To

The Registrar,

Branch Baddi University of Emerging Sciences and Technology

Makhnumajra, Baddi, District Solan, H.P.

Dated, Shimla-171 002, the

20<sup>th</sup> June, 2022.

DHE 134667

Subject:

Final Fee Structure for the Academic Session 2022-23.

Sir/ Madam,

I am directed to refer to the subject cited above and to convey the approval of the Government for fee structure for the academic session 2022-23 as recommended by the Fee Structure Committee No.-III, as per Annexure- 'A', subject to terms and conditions already conveyed vide this department letter of even number dated 23<sup>rd</sup> May, 2022.

Yours faithfully,

(Navneet Kapoor) Addl. Secretary (Hr. Education) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh.

Endst. No. As above

Dated; Shimla-171 002,

20<sup>th</sup> June, 2022.

Copy for information and further necessary action to:

1. The Secretary, Himachal Pradesh Private Educational Institutions Regulatory Commission, Happy Nest Building, Kangnadhar, Below BCS Shimla-09.

1. The Director/Member Secretary-cum- Joint Director, Directorate of Higher Education), Shimla-1, with the direction to upload the same on departmental website for the information of general public/students.

3. Guard file.

(Navneet Kapoor)

Addl. Secretary (Hr. Education) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh

bont. Shooela

Final fee structure of Old/New Courses in R/o Baddi University of Emerging Sciences and Technology Makhumajra, Baddi, Distt. Solan, HP for the academic session 2022-23.

Sr. No.	- The or the	Proposed fee structure for the year 2022-23	Approved Fee Structure for the session 2022-23	Remarks
		Tuition & all (Annual in two	other Fees(In Rs.) equal instalments)	
1	B: Com.	34,800	34,800	
2	ВВА	34,800	34,800	
3	MBA	1,50,000	1,30,000	
4	внм	65,000	65,000	
5	B.Sc. Medical	40,200	40,200	
6	B. Sc. Non- Medical	40,200	40,200	
7	B.Sc. Chemistry (Hons.)	40,200	40,200	
8	B. Sc. (Hons.) Agriculture	82,500	82,500	subject to approval from state Govt.
9	M. Sc. Chemistry	50,100	50,100	. ,
10	M.Sc. Microbiology	62,101	62,101	
11	M.Sc. Physics	50,100	50,100	
12	M.Sc. Mathematics	45,600	45,600	*
.3			42950 (as the state	
			Govt. has already decided to fix the fee for	
	B.Ed.	60,000	B. Ed. course uniformly at Rs.	Subject to approval from NCTE



34			60,000	
34	LLB (3 years)	70,000		
35	- 1		60.00	
	B. voctional	67,500	60,000	Subject to approval from UGC/AICTE
36	B. Lib (1 year)	28,000	25,000	
37	M. Lib (1 year)	45,000	40,000	
38	M. A. Liberal Studies) (02 Years)	84,000	65,000	
39	Ph. D. Library Sciences (3 years)	1,00,000	80,000	
40	Ph. D. Chemistry	1,10,000	80,000	

Besides, it has also been decided that the hostel charges approved for the academic session 2022-23 i.e. Rs. 35000/- for single occupancy, Rs. 30,000/- for double occupancy and Rs. 25000/- for triple occupancy and the universities may charges the hostel charges on pro-rate basis.

(Navneet Kapoor)

Addl. Secretary (Hr. Education) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh

No. EDN-A-Kha(1)-2/2022-L-Fee Government of Himachal Pradesh, Department of Higher Education.

From

The Secretary (Education) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh.

To

The Registrar,

Indus International University,

VPO Bathu District.Una,

Himachal Pradesh, Himachal Pradesh 174301.

Dated, Shimla-171 002, the

20<sup>th</sup> June, 2022.

Branch

DHE 13469

Subject:

Final Fee Structure for the Academic Session 2022-23.

Sir/ Madam,

I am directed to refer to the subject cited above and to convey the approval of the Government for fee structure for the academic session 2022-23 as recommended by the Fee Structure Committee No.-III, as per Annexure- 'A', subject to terms and conditions already conveyed vide this department letter of even number dated 23<sup>rd</sup> May, 2022.

Yours faithfully,

(Navneet Kapoor)
Addl. Secretary (Hr. Education) to the
Government of Himachal Pradesh.

Endst. No. As above

Dated; Shimla-171 002,

20<sup>th</sup> June, 2022.

Copy for information and further necessary action to:

1. The Secretary, Himachal Pradesh Private Educational Institutions Regulatory Commission. Happy Nest Building, Kangnadhar, Below BCS Shimla-09.

2 The Director/Member Secretary-cum- Joint Director, Directorate of Higher Education), Shimla-1, with the direction to upload the same on departmental website for the information of general public/students.

3. Guard file:

(Navneet Kapoor)

Addl. Secretary (Hr. Education) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh

0

frost. Shweler

## Annexure-A

Final fee structure of Old/New Medical Courses in R/o Indus International University at Una, Disft. Una, HP for the academic session 2022-23.

		· ·	=	3 15
Sr.		Proposed fee structure for the year 2022	Structure for	r Remarks
No.	November 1 Cal	23	2022-23	
	a a a			
		Tuition & a	ll other Fees(In	8
	*35.	Rs.) (Annu	al in two equal	
1	B Sc Dieve Vol.	insta	lments)	
_	B. Sc. (Hons.) Physics	44,000	44,000	
2	M.Sc. Physics	48,000	48,000	
3	B.Sc. (Hons.) Chemistry	44,000	44,000	
4	M.Sc. Chemistry	52,000	52,000	
5	B.Sc. (Hons.) Maths	35,000	35,000	
			33,000	1 20
6	M.Sc. Maths	35,000	35,000 -	
7	B.Com.	33,000	33,000	9
8	ASE	55,000	55,000	
9	MBA	1.10,000	1,40,000	
10	BHM	80,000	80,000	
l1			50,000	. 22
	Ph. D. Chemistry	70,000	70,000	
12	Ph.D. Management	70,000	70,000	
13				
		8	8 20 20	subject to fulfillment of
	MBA Part Time	80000	80,000	guidelines issued by HPPEIRC

(Navneet Kapoor)

Addl. Secretary (Hr. Education) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh

No. EDN-A-Kha(1)-2/2022-L-Fee Government of Himachal Pradesh. Department of Higher Education.

From

The Pr. Secretary (Education) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh.

To

The Registrar, Maharishi Markandeshwar University. Kumarhatti- Solan, Distt. Solan, HP.

Dated, Shimla-171 002, the

26 September, 2022.

Subject:

Final Fee Structure for the Academic Session 2022-23.

Sir/ Madam,

I am directed to refer to the subject cited above and to say that after receiving proposals for fee approval for the academic session 2022-23, the Government on the recommendations of the Fee Structure Committee No.-I (For Medical Courses) has approved the fee structure of your University as per Annexure- 'A'& 'B', subject to following terms and conditions;

- The University shall not start any course without the approval of the Himachal 1. Pradesh Private Educational Institutions Regulatory Commission.
- 2. The approval of fee structure of new courses as well as for existing courses for the academic session 2022-23 shall be subject to condition that same shall be applicable only in favour of those courses which have already been approved by the Himachal Pradesh Private Educational Institutions Regulatory Commission.
- 3. If any course/ degree/ programme is not recognized by the UGC/ Other Regulatory Bodies for which the fee has been approved then the fee for the same shall be deemed to be not approved.
- 4. The fee structure approved for courses for the year 2021-22, shall not be applicable for the year, unless these courses are approved by the Himachal Pradesh Private Educational Institutions Regulatory Commission for continuation.
- The University shall ensure engaging the faculty as per the norms fixed by the Regulatory bodies i.e. UGC, AICTE, BCI, MCI, etc. and comply with the UGC (Establishment and Maintenance of Standards in Private Universities Regulations) 2003 and amended from time to time.

The University shall comply with "Mandatory Assessment and Accreditation of Higher Educational Institutions" Regulation, 2012 and amended from time

to time, if any. DHE 15345B 27 SEP 2022 Addl. Dips. (call

Revived en dada 29/2/26.

- 17. The above mentioned fee subject to orders of Hon'ble Courts/NMC, if any.
- 18. In case any deficiency is observed at later stage or fee in excess has been charged, appropriate action as per Act/ Rules shall be initiated against the University.

Yours faithfully,

(Navneet Kapoor)
Addl. Secretary (Hr. Education) to the
Government of Himachal Pradesh.

Endst. No. EDN-A-Kha(1)-2/2022-L-Fee Dated; Shimla-171 002, 26 September, 2022. Copy for information and further necessary action to:

- 1. The Pr. Secretary (Health) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-02.
- 2. The Secretary, Himachal Pradesh Private Educational Institutions Regulatory Commission, Happy Nest Building, Kangnadhar, Below BCS Shimla-09.
- The Director/Member Secretary-cum- Joint Director, Directorate of Higher Education), Shimla-1, with the direction to upload the same on departmental website for the information of general public/students.

(Navneet Kapoor)

Addl. Secretary (Hr. Education) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh

		a and a second s	1	2
	17	MD General Medicine	28,99,600	26,36,000
<b>a</b>	18	MD Radio Diagnosis	33,39,600	30,36,000
e per	. 19	MD Dermatology	33,39,600	30,36,000
	20	MD Orthopaedics	28,99,600	26,36,000
	21	Ph. D. Medical Anatomy	80,000	80,000
e	22	Ph. D. Medical Biochemistry	80,000	80,000
	23	Ph. D. Medical Microbiology	80,000	80,000
* *	24	Ph. D. Medical Physiology	80,000	80,000
	25	Ph. D. Medical Pharmacology	80,000	80,000
	26	Ph. D. Medical Forensic Sciences	80,000	80,000
	. 27	Ph. D. Community Medicine	80,000	80,000
* * .	28	Ph. D. Medical Pathology	80,000	80,000
2)	29	M.Sc. Medical Physiology	1,01,115	1,01,115
3 ×	30	M.SC. Medical Bio- Chemistry	1,01,115	1,01,115
	31	M.Sc. Medical Microbiology	1,01,115	1,01,115
	.32	M.Sc. Medical . Pharmacology .	1,01,115	1,01,115
,	33	M.Sc. Medical Anatomy	90,000	90,000
	34	B.Sc. In Medical Radiology & Imaging Technology	40,000	40,000
æ	35	B. Sc. Optometry	40,000	40,000
8	36	B.Sc. Medical Laboratory Technology	45,000	45,000

Final Fee structure for MBBS course in respect of MMU Solan recommended for the session 2022-23 is as under:-

Name of the course	Category	2	Amount in Rupee
8	IRDP/BPL	1 <sup>st</sup> Year	
		I Year	53,240
		2 <sup>nd</sup> Year	58,564
	# g * w	3 <sup>rd</sup> Year	63,888
¥ 16. ×		4 <sup>th</sup> Year	69,212
		Final Year	74,536
, i	State O	Total	3,19,440
J	State Quota	1 <sup>st</sup> Year	8,47,000
		2 <sup>nd</sup> Year	9,31,700
*		3 <sup>rd</sup> Year	10,16,400
MBBS		4 <sup>th</sup> Year	11,01,100
	40 at 10 at	Final Year	11,85,800
	N.T.	Total	50,82,000
2.8	Management Quota	1 <sup>st</sup> Year	14,52,000
		2 <sup>nd</sup> Year	15,97,200
		3 <sup>rd</sup> Year	17,42,400
	20 E	4 <sup>th</sup> Year	18,87,600
		Final Year	20,32,800
, a	NTO Y	Total	87,12,000
	NRI Quota		Amount in USD
*		1 <sup>st</sup> Year	38326
8		2 <sup>nd</sup> Year	42159
100		3rd Year	45991
4.	, s	4 <sup>th</sup> Year	49824
		Final Year	53656
		Total	229956

(Navneet Kapoor) Addl. Secretary (Hr. Education) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh

No. EDN-A-Kha(1)-2/2022 -Fee Government of Himachal Pradesh, Department of Higher Education.

From

The Pr. Secretary (Education) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh.

To

The Registrar,

Abhilashi University, Chailchowk, Tehsil Chachiot, District Mandi, H.P.

Dated, Shimla-171 002, the

October, 2022.

Branch

Subject:

Final Fee Structure for the Academic Session 2022-23.

Sir/ Madam,

I am directed to refer to the subject cited above and to convey the approval of the Government for fee structure for the academic session 2022-23 as recommended by the Fee Structure Committee No.-II, as per Annexure- 'A', subject to terms and conditions already conveyed vide this department letter of even number dated 23<sup>rd</sup> May, 2022.

Yours faithfully,

(Navneet Kapoor)
Addl. Secretary (Hr. Education) to the
Government of Himachal Pradesh.

Endst. No. As above

Dated; Shimla-171 002,

October, 2022.

Copy for information and further necessary action to:

1. The Secretary (Tech. Education) to the Govt. of HP, Shimla-02.

2. The Secretary, Himachal Pradesh Private Educational Institutions Regulatory Commission, Happy Nest Building, Kangnadhar, Below BCS Shimla-09.

3. The Director/Member Secretary-cum- Joint Director, Directorate of Higher Education), Shimla-1, with the direction to upload the same on departmental website for the information of general public/students.

4. Guard file.

(Navneet Kapoor)

Addl. Secretary (Hr. Education) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh

40000

boot Shuda

Final fee structure of Old/New Technical Courses in R/o Abhilashi University, Chailchowk, Tehsil Chachiot, Distt. Mandi, H.P. for the academic session 2022-23.

Sr. No.	Name of the	for the academic session 2022-23	fee Structure for the academic session 2022-2	e Remarks
		Rs.) (Annu	al in two equal	
1.	# # #	25,000	25,000	0
2	M.Tech. (ME)	90,000	90,000	
3	M.Tech. (CE)	90,000	90,000	
1	M.Tech. (CSE)	90,000	90,000	
	M.Tech. (ME) Part Time	85,000	85,000	
	M.Tech. (CE) Part Time	85,000	85,000	
	M.Tech. (CSE) Part Time	85,000	85,000	
	Ph.D. (CE/CSE)	1,20,000	1,20,000	
	B. Tech. Agriculture Engineering	90,000	90,000	Subject to fulfillment of guidelines issued by the Commission
	M. Tech. in robotics Artificial			
	Intelligence	1,20,000	90,000	
	1 2 3 3 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4	PGDCA  M.Tech. (ME)  M.Tech. (CSE)  M.Tech. (CSE)  M.Tech. (CSE)  Part Time  M.Tech. (CSE)  Part Time  M.Tech. (CSE)  Part Time  Ph.D. (CE/CSE)  B. Tech.  Agriculture  Engineering  M. Tech. in  robotics	Sr. Name of the course  Session  2022-23  Tuition & R. Rs.) (Annuinsta  25,000  M.Tech. (ME)  Part Time  M.Tech. (CE)  Part Time  M.Tech. (CSE)  Part Time  Sr. Name of the academic session  2022-23  Tuition & R. Rs.) (Annuinsta  25,000  M.Tech. (ME)  Po,000  M.Tech. (CSE)  Part Time  Sp,000  M.Tech. (CSE)  Part Time  Sp,000  Ph.D. (CE/CSE)  1,20,000  M. Tech.  Agriculture  Engineering  Po,000  M. Tech. in robotics  Artificial	Name of the course

(Navneet Kapoor) Addl. Secretary (Hr. Education) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh

13000

No. EDN-A-Kha(1)-2/2022 -Fee Government of Himachal Pradesh, Department of Higher Education.

From

The Pr. Secretary (Education) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh.

To

The Registrar,

Abhilashi University, Chailchowk, Tehsil Chachiot, District Mandi, H.P.

Dated, Shimla-171 002, the

October, 2022.

WOHE.....

Subject:

Final Fee Structure for the Academic Session 2022-23.

Sir/ Madam,

I am directed to refer to the subject cited above and to convey the approval of the Government for fee structure for the academic session 2022-23 as recommended by the Fee Structure Committee No.-II, as per Annexure- 'A', subject to terms and conditions already conveyed vide this department letter of even number dated 23<sup>rd</sup> May, 2022.

Yours faithfully,

(Navneet Kapoor)
Addl. Secretary (Hr. Education) to the
Government of Himachal Pradesh.

Endst. No. As above

Dated; Shimla-171 002,

October, 2022.

Copy for information and further necessary action to:

- 1. The Secretary (Tech. Education) to the Govt. of HP, Shimla-02.
- 2. The Secretary, Himachal Pradesh Private Educational Institutions Regulatory Commission, Happy Nest Building, Kangnadhar, Below BCS Shimla-09.
- 7. The Director/Member Secretary-cum- Joint Director, Directorate of Higher Education), Shimla-1, with the direction to upload the same on departmental website for the information of general public/ students.

4. Guard file.

(Navneet Kapoor)

Addl. Secretary (Hr. Education) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh

boot Shoela

Final fee structure of Old/New Technical Courses in R/o Abhilashi University, Chailchowk, Tehsil Chachiot, Distt. Mandi, H.P. for the academic session 2022-23.

Г		-		23.
S	r. Name of the	session 2022-23	for the academic session 2022-2	Remarks
		Rs.) (Annu	all other Fees(In ual in two equal Illments)	
1.		25,000	25,000	0
2	M.Tech. (ME)	90,000	90,000	
3	M.Tech. (CE)	90,000	90,000	
4	M.Tech. (CSE)	90,000	90,000	
5	M.Tech. (ME) Part Time	85,000	85,000	
6	M.Tech. (CE) Part Time	85,000	85,000	
7	M.Tech. (CSE)  Part Time	85,000	85,000	
8′	Ph.D. (CE/CSE)	1,20,000	1,20,000	
. 9	B. Tech. Agriculture Engineering	90,000	90,000	Subject to fulfillment of guidelines issued by the Commission
10	M. Tech. in robotics Artificial		3 P	
	Intelligence	1,20,000	90,000	

13000 (Navneet Kapoor)

Addl. Secretary (Hr. Education) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh

No. EDN-A-Kha(1)-2/2022-Fee Government of Himachal Pradesh, Department of Higher Education. 19 OCT 2022/16/92
Branch College

From

The Pr. Secretary (Education) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh.

To

The Registrar,

APG (Alkha Prakesh Goyal) Shimla University

P.O. Panthaghati, District Shimla, H.P.

Dated, Shimla-171 002, the

October, 2022.

Subject:

Final Fee Structure for the Academic Session 2022-23.

Sir/ Madam,

I am directed to refer to the subject cited above and to convey the approval of the Government for fee structure for the academic session 2022-23 as recommended by the Fee Structure Committee No.-II, as per Annexure- 'A', subject to terms and conditions already conveyed vide this department letter No. EDN-A-Kha(1)-2/2022 –L-Fee dated 23<sup>rd</sup> May, 2022.

Yours faithfully,

(Navneet Kapoor)
Addl. Secretary (Hr. Education) to the
Government of Himachal Pradesh.

Endst. No. As above

Dated; Shimla-171 002,

October, 2022.

Copy for information and further necessary action to:

- 1. The Secretary (Tech. Education) to the Govt. of HP, Shimla-02.
- 2. The Secretary, Himachal Pradesh Private Educational Institutions Regulatory Commission, Happy Nest Building, Kangnadhar, Below BCS Shimla-09.
- The Director/Member Secretary-cum- Joint Director, Directorate of Higher Education), Shimla-1, with the direction to upload the same on departmental website for the information of general public/students.

3. Guard file.

(Navneet Kapoor)

Addl. Secretary (Hr. Education) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh

/

Ant. Shwela

Final fee structure of Old/New Technical Courses in R/o APG (Alakh Parkash Goyal) Shimla University, PO, Panthaghati, Shimla, H.P. for the academic session 2022-23.

Sr. No.	Name of the course	Proposed fee structure for the academic session 2022-23	Recommended Fee Structure for the academic session 2022-23	Remarks
8		Tuition & al	other Fees(In Rs.)	
	2 9		o equal instalments)	
1	B. Tech. Computer	1,41,000	1,41,000	
	.Technology with	N 127		Jan Stranger
	Specialization Artificial	* -5		
	Intelligence			
-		-	8	
	B. Tech. Computer	1,41,000	1,41,000	a
,	Technology with		8	* *** *** *** *** *** *** *** *** ***
2	Specialization Data	8	(A) (2)	
	Sciences	1 m 2 m 2 m 2 m 2 m 2 m 2 m 2 m 2 m 2 m		
3	B. Tech. Computer	1 11 000		
3		1,41,000	1,41,000	
	Technology with		* 4	
4	Specialization in IOT	8		90
-	B. Tech. Computer	1,41,000	1,41,000	
	Technology with	2,.1,000	1,41,000	
	Specialization Cloud	ε , ε		B es s
4	Technology &	27 (80) Cu (10)		•
	Information Technology	×	8 9 0	
	morniadon reemiology	, s	e s	
5	B. Tech.	1,41,750	1,41,750	
9	(CE/CSE/ME/EE)	*	1 3	
			e	* 8 .
	M. Tech.	1,20,000	1,20,000	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
6	-(CE/CSE/EE/ME)		-	
7	6 7 L O' 'I		2 V E E	
	M. Tech. Civil	1,20,000	1,20,000	1 k 20
	Engineering			8
	(Construction	e 2 (4)	E 9 2 30	
	Technology &	ē		DC 9
	Management)	*	'a e	
		80,000	90,000	" o
8	Ph. D. Electrical	80,000	80,000	



	Engineering				
. 9	Ph. Mechanical	80,000	80,000		
	Engineering		1 H		8
	Ph. D. Computer	85,000	85,000		
10	Science Engineering			3 <sub>30</sub> 3	
11	BCA	63,000	63,000		4
12	MCA	80,000	80,000		
13	B.Sc. Cyber Security	80,000	45,000		
14	Ph. D. Civil Engineering	80,000	80,000		* * 1

(Navncet Kapoor)

(Navneet Kapoor)
Addl. Secretary (Hr. Education) to the
Government of Himachal Pradesh

\*\*\*

From

The Secretary (Education) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh.

To

The Registrar,

Baddi University of Emerging Sciences and Technology

Makhnumajra, Baddi, District Solan, H.P.

Dated, Shimla-171 002, the

October, 2022.

Subject:

Final Fee Structure for the Academic Session 2022-23.

Sir/ Madam,

I am directed to refer to the subject cited above and to convey the approval of the Government for fee structure for the academic session 2022-23 as recommended by the Fee Structure Committee No.-II, as per Annexure- 'A', subject to terms and conditions already conveyed vide this department letter No. EDN-A-Kha(1)-2/2022 –L-Fee dated 23<sup>rd</sup> May, 2022.

Yours faithfully,

(Navneet Kapoor)
Addl. Secretary (Hr. Education) to the
Government of Himachal Pradesh.

Endst. No. As above

Dated; Shimla-171 002,

October, 2022.

Copy for information and further necessary action to:

1. The Secretary (Tech. Education) to the Govt. of HP, Shimla-02.

2. The Secretary, Himachal Pradesh Private Educational Institutions Regulatory Commission, Happy Nest Building, Kangnadhar, Below BCS Shimla-09.

- 3. The Director/Member Secretary-cum- Joint Director, Directorate of Higher Education), Shimla-1, with the direction to upload the same on departmental website for the information of general public/students.
- 4. Guard file.

(Navneet Kapoor)

Addl. Secretary (Hr. Education) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh

\$000g

1

port. Sheo ela

Final fee structure of Old/New Technical Courses in R/o Baddi University of Emerging Sciences and Technology Makhumajra, Baddi, Distt. Solan, HP for the academic session 2022-23.

Sr. No.	Name of the course	Proposed fee structure for the academic session 2022-23	Recommended Fee Structure for the academic session 2022-23	Remarks
			ther Fees(In Rs.)	
, i		(Annual in two e	qual instalments)	*
. 1	B.Tech.	1,00,500	1,00,500	
	(CE/CSE/ME/ECE/EE/Mactronics)			*
2	M. Tech. (CE/IME/CSE/EE)	90,000	90,000	
3	ВСА	48,000	48,000	
4	MCA	75,000	75,000	
5	Ph. D. ME	1,00,000	80,000	
				F 4

(Navneet Kapoor)

Addl. Secretary (Hr. Education) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh

DODO

1

From

The Secretary (Education) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh.

 $T_{G}$ 

The Registrar.

Shoolini University of Biotechnology & Management Studies, Solan,

District Kangra, HP.

Dated, Shimla-171 002, the

October, 2022.

Branch

Subject:

Final Fee Structure for the Academic Session 2022-23.

Sir/ Madam,

I am directed to refer to the subject cited above and to convey the approval of the Government for fee structure for the academic session 2022-23 as recommended by the Fee Structure Committee No.-II, as per Annexure- 'A', subject to terms and conditions already conveyed vide this department letter No. EDN-A-Kha(1)-2/2022 -L-Fee dated 23<sup>rd</sup> May, 2022dated 23<sup>rd</sup> May, 2022.

Yours faithfully,

(Navneet Kapoor) Addl. Secretary (Hr. Education) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh: .

October, 2022. Dated; Shimla-171 002, Endst. No. EDN-A-Kha(1)-2/2022-Fee

Copy for information and further necessary action to:

1. The Secretary (Tech. Education) to the Govt. of HP, Shimla-02.

2. The Secretary, Himachal Pradesh Private Educational Institutions Regulatory Commission,

Happy Nest Building, Kangnadhar, Below BCS Shimla-09.

The Director/Member Secretary-cum- Joint Director, Directorate of Higher Education), Shimla-1, with the direction to upload the same on departmental website for the information of general public/ students.

4. Guard file.

(Navneet Kapoor)

Addl. Secretary (Hr. Education) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh

pmt. Shwell

Final fee structure of Old/New Technical Courses in R/o Shoolini University of Biotechnology & Management Studies. Solan, District Solan, HP. for the academic session 2022-23.

lanse of the course	fee structure for the Himahali Students for the academic session 2022-23	Proposed fee structure for the Non-Himahali Students for the academic session 2022-23 all other two equal	Approved Fee Structure for Himachali Students the academic session 2022-23 Fees(In Rs.) installments	Approved Fee Structure for Non- Himachali Students the academic session 2022-23  (Annual in	Remarks	
course	for the Himahali Students for the academic session 2022-23	for the Non-Himahali Students for the academic session 2022-23	for Himachali Students the academic session 2022-23 Fees(In Rs.)	Structure for Non- Himachali Students the academic session 2022-23 (Annual in		
course	for the Himahali Students for the academic session 2022-23	Non- Himahali Students for the academic session 2022-23	Himachali Students the academic session 2022-23 Fees(In Rs.)	for Non- Himachali Students the academic session 2022-23		
course	Himahali Students for the academic session 2022-23	Himahali Students for the academic session 2022-23	Students the nendemic session 2022-23 Fees(In Rs.)	Himachali Students the academic session 2022-23		
course	Students for the academic session 2022-23 Tuition &	Students for the academic session 2022-23 & all other	the neademic session 2022-23	Students the academic session 2022-23		
course	for the academic session 2022-23	for the academic session 2022-23	the neademic session 2022-23	academic session 2022-23 (Annual in		* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *
	academic session 2022-23	academic session 2022-23	session 2022-23 Fees(In Rs.)	session 2022-23 (Annual in		* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *
CA	session 2022-23 Tuition &	session 2022-23	2022-23 Fees(In Rs.)	2022-23 (Annual in		a <sup>a</sup>
CA	Tuition &	2022-23 & all other	Fees(In Rs.)	(Annual in		e a
CA		& all other two equal	Fees(In Rs.) installments	(Annual in		er y
CA		two equal	installments	(s) (	*	37
CA						
CA .	1 00 000	1,30,000	1,08,900	1,30,000	11	
	1,08,900	3,70,000	2,00,700			A 8
.SC.	1,08,900	1,10,000	1,08,900	. 1,10,000		
	8					
cience	*			1 2	10 to 100	
			1 75 100	1.85.000	<del>                                     </del>	
3.Tech. CE	1,71,490	1,85,000	1,71,450	1,03,000		
. "		98				
3.Tech.	1,71,490	.t,85,000	1,71,450	1,85,000		
Viedbanical			5			
		, . 5				
3.Tech.	1,87,400	2,00,000	1,87,400	2,00,000		
		4 2 2 E		17		41
	~		*			
ingareering .			*	20		
? To h	1.87.400	2,00.000	1,87,400	2,00,000		
	2,07,100	and an extension to				
Bioinformatics				· ·	A.	
n Yech CCE	2 27 190	2.50.000	2,27,190	2,50,000		
erthun, CDE	2,32,5,200	5,00,000		× 4 ×	27	
	-	000000	1 03 500	2 00 000		
	1,92,500	2,00,000	2,32,300	2,00,000		
Defence	*			*		
Technology		1	103			(57)
3.Te:h. ECE	2,71,490	1,85,000	1,71,490	1,85,000		
3. Tech. EE	1,71,490	1,85,000	3,71,490	1,85,000	2	
3 1	omputer cience Tech. CE Tech. Mechanical LTech. Automobile Ingineering B.Tech. Bioinformatics B.Tech. Defence Technology B.Tech. ECE	omputer cience  Tech. CE 1,71,490  Tech. 1,71,490  Tech. 1,87,400  Actionical 1,87,400  Automobile inglueering 1,87,400  Bloinformatics 1,87,400  B.Tech. CSE 2,27,190  B.Tech. CSE 1,72,500  Defence fectinology 3.Tech. ECE 1,71,490	omputer sience	Omputer Sience  Tech. CE 1,71,490 1,85,000 1,71,490  Tech. 1,71,490 1,85,000 1,71,490  Tech. 1,87,400 2,00,000 1,87,400  Tech. 1,87,400 2,00,000 1,87,400  Tech. 1,87,400 2,00,000 1,87,400  Tech. Sieinformatics 2,27,190 2,50,000 2,27,190  3.Tech. CSE 2,27,190 2,50,000 1,92,500  Defence recinclogy 1,71,490 1,85,600 1,71,490	omputer cience  Tech. CE 1,71,490 1,85,000 1,71,490 1,85,000  Tech. 1,71,490 1,85,000 1,72,490 1,85,000  Acchanical 1,87,400 2,00,000 1,87,400 2,00,000  Acte mobile ingineering 1,87,400 2,00,000 1,87,400 2,00,000  B.Tech. Sicinformatics 2,27,190 2,50,000 2,27,190 2,50,000  B.Tech. CSE 2,27,190 2,50,000 1,92,500 2,00,000  Defence recinclegy 1,71,490 1,85,000 1,71,490 1,85,000	omputer sience  Tech. CE



11.	3.Tech. IT	2,27,190	50 (40)	2,27,190	2.50,000	γ
12.	3.Tech. Mechatronics	1,87,400	2,00,000	1,87,400	2,00,000	
	3.Tech.	1,87,400	2,00,000	1,87,400	2,00,000	
13.	Rane-wable Energy					
14.	B. Tach. (LEET) Biotechnology	1,87,400	2,00,000	1,87,400	2,00,000	9 -
	3.Tech. (LEET)	1,71,490	3.,85,000	1,71,490	1,85,000	
15.	Civi		.5			
16.	B.Tech. (LEET)	2,27,190	2,50,000	2,27,190	2,50,000	
	3.Tech. (LEST)	1.,71,490	1,85,000	1,71,490	1,85,000	
17.	ECE -				4 95 000	Approved as per
18.	3.Tech. (LEET)	1,71,490	1,85,000	1,71,490	1,85,000	AICTE/UGC Norm
	3.Tech. (LEET)	2,87,400	2,55,600	1,87,400	2,55,000	2. A
19.	Food Technology		6 tvl	r a a		
20.	B.Tech. (LEET)	2,27,190	2,50,000	2,27,190	2,50,000	
(*) //	3.Tech. (LEET)	1,71,490.	3,85,000	1,71,490	1,85,000	
21.		a.		* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *	¥	
22.		2,75,000	3,15,000	2,75,000	3,15,000	
	Research 3.Te: h	2,27,190	2,50,000	2,27,190	2,50,000	
23.	A etil sial	6.7 L. 1 L. V				
24	B.Tech Biotechnology Research (4	2,27,190	2,55,000	2,27,190	2,55,000	
	years)			8	,	

4	¥	i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i		1 200 200	3 55 000	* * *
	3. Teals. Food	2,27,190	2,55,000	2,27,190	2,55,000	
25.	Technology		24		. 8	8
	Residuch					σ.
26.	W. Yech CSE	1,64,230	1,75,000	1,64,230	1,75,000	9
	MCA	1,43,000	1,55,000	1,45,000	1,55,000	
27.					1 75 000	. =
20	M. Tech.	1,64,230	1,75,000	1,64,230.	1,75,000	
28.	Biotechnology	v .				- 2
29.	M. Tech. Civil	1,64,230	1,75,000	1,64,230	1,75,000	
	M. Tech.	1,64,230	1,75,000	1,54,230	1,75,000	* *
30.	Ene gy			***		
55.	Technology		o s	a a	E 2	
	M. Tech. Food	1,64,230	1,75,000	1,64,230	1,75,000	
31.	Technology			8 .		
	vi. Tach.	1,64,230	2, <b>7</b> 5,000	1,64,230	1,75,000	
32.	Mechanical					* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *
		* 64.330	75.000	1,64,230	1,75,000 -	
33.	yl, Yach, ECE	1,64,230	a, <b>7</b> 5,000	2,00,200	3,7.3,000	
-	¦ °h. Þ. Civil	1,52,460	1,65,320	1,52,460	1,66,320	e %
34.	Sogmeeing					
35.	Ph. Iv. Energy	1,57,300	1.,71,500	1,57,300	1,71,600	
	35	1,52,460	1,65,000	1,57,460	1,65,000	
*	oh, e. Macreanical	1,52,460	1,63,000	,1,, 1.1 , ** U.S.	3,00,000	
36.	i Engineeding	STATE OF THE PROPERTY OF THE P				
			0.00.000	3 00 500	2.00.000	
. 37.	Ph. O. Big Data	1,92,500	2,00,000	1,92,500	2,00,000	
37.	Data					
38.	2h. n. 23E	1.,52,460	_3, <b>6</b> S,000	1,52,460	1,65,000	y a
	Pin. D. Onta	1,92,500	2, <b>0</b> 0,000	1,92,500	2,00,000	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
39.	Sciences					
	Ph. D. ECE	1,52,460	1,65,000	2,5%,460	1,65,000	
40.	3.					,
	in, in Pape	1,90,940	7, <b>1</b> 0,000	1,36,940	2,10,000	, s
41.	factorology		(a)	*		
	1 200 (Camina	1,60,000	2,00,000	1,60,000	2;00,000	3
	3CA (Gaming	3,00,000	1 ., ,			*



	B. Sc. /B.Tech.	1,44,000	1,80,000	1,44,000	1,80,000	, pr , pr
43.	Nanotechnolo gy (4 years)				~ .	*
44.	B. Tech. CSE Cyber Security	2,40,000	3,00,000	2,40,000	3,00,000	8.
45.	B. Tech. CSE  Data Science	2,40,000	3,00,000	2,40,000	3,00,000	
46.	B. Tech:/B.SC. Environmenta   Sustainability (4 years)	1,44,000	1,80,000	1,44,000	1,80,000	
47.	M. Tech. in Climate Science and Sustainable Development	1,20,000	1,50,000	1,20,000	1,50,000	
48.	Ph. D. Al Cloud Computing Tech., Cyber Security, Data Analytics	1,40,000	1, <b>7</b> 5,000	1,40,900	1,75,000	subject to appointment of faculty in respective stream/subject
49.	PG Diploma in Design Thinking	1,60,000	2,00,000	1,60,000	2,00,000	
50.	PG Diploma in Al and Data Science	1,60,000	2,00,000	1,60,060	2,00,000	subject to MoU with Skill Sector
51.	2G Diploma in Fintach	1,60,000	2,00,000	1,50,000	2,00,000	Council
52.	PG Diploma in Cloud Computing	1,60,000	2,00,000	1,50,000	2,00,000	

(Navneet Kapoor)

Addl. Secretary (Hr. Education) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh

From

The Secretary (Education) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh.

To

The Registrar,

ICFAI ((Institute of Chartered Financial Analysts of India) University,

Kallujhanda, Barotiwala, District Solan, HP.

Dated, Shimla-171 002, the

October, 2022.

Subject:

Final Fee Structure for the Academic Session 2022-23.

Sir/ Madam.

I am directed to refer to the subject cited above and to convey the approval of the Government for fee structure for the academic session 2022-23 as recommended by the Fee Structure Committee No.-II, as per Annexure- 'A', subject to terms and conditions already conveyed vide this department letter No. EDN-A-Kha(1)-2/2022 –L-Fee dated 23<sup>rd</sup> May, 2022dated 23<sup>rd</sup> May, 2022.

Yours faithfully,

(Navneet Kapoor) Addl. Secretary (Hr. Education) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh.

Endst. No. As above

Dated; Shimla-171 002.

October, 2022.

Copy for information and further necessary action to:

1. The Secretary (Tech. Education) to the Govt. of HP, Shimla-02.

2. The Secretary, Himachal Pradesh Private Educational Institutions Regulatory Commission, Happy Nest Building, Kangnadhar, Below BCS Shimla-09.

3. The Director/Member Secretary-cum- Joint Director, Directorate of Higher Education), Shimla-1, with the direction to upload the same on departmental website for the information of general public/students.

4. Guard file.

(Navneet Kapoor)

Addl. Secretary (Hr. Education) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh

EP SOL

or

Anot Shusela

Final fee structure of Old/New Technical Courses in R/o ICFAI ((Institute of Chartered Financial Analysts of India) University, Kallujhanda, Barotiwala, District Solan, HP. for the academic session 2022-23.

				1 0 8
		Proposed fee	Recommended	
Sr.	Name of the	structure for the academic session	Fee Structure for the academic	Remarks
No.	course	2022-23	session 2022-23	
	a	Tuition & all otl (Annual in two eq		a
1	B.Tech. CSE	85000	85000	
2	B.Tech, CE	85,000	85,000	
3	BCA	33,000	30,000	
4	B.Sc. IT	30,000	30,000	
5	MCA	50,000	50,000	
6	Ph. D. CSE	60,000	60,000	

(Navneet Kapoor)

Chepror.

Addl. Secretary (Hr. Education) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh

From

The Pr. Secretary (Education) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh.

To

The Registrar,

Maharaj Agrasen University,

Kallujhanda, Atal Educational Hub, Baddi, Tehsil Nalagarh,

District Solan, HP.

Dated, Shimla-171 002, the

October, 2022.

Subject:

Final Fee Structure for the Academic Session 2022-23.

Sir/Madam,

I am directed to refer to the subject cited above and to convey the approval of the Government for fee structure for the academic session 2022-23 as recommended by the Fee Structure Committee No.-II, as per Annexure- 'A', subject to terms and conditions already conveyed vide this department letter No. EDN-A-Kha(1)-2/2022 –L-Fee dated 23<sup>rd</sup> May, 2022dated 23<sup>rd</sup> May, 2022.

Yours faithfully,

(Navneet Kapoor)
Addl. Secretary (Hr. Education) to the
Government of Himachal Pradesh.

Endst. No. As above

Dated; Shimla-171 002,

October, 2022.

Copy for information and further necessary action to:

- 1. The Secretary (Tech. Education) to the Govt. of HP, Shimla-02.
- 2. The Secretary, Himachal Pradesh Private Educational Institutions Regulatory Commission, Happy Nest Building, Kangnadhar, Below BCS Shimla-09.
- The Director/Member Secretary-cum- Joint Director, Directorate of Higher Education), Shimla-1, with the direction to upload the same on departmental website for the information of general public/students.

4. Guard file.

(Navneet Kapoor)

Addl. Secretary (Hr. Education) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh

1

Anot. Shwela

Final fee structure of Old/New Technical Courses in R/o Maharaja Agrasen University Kallujhanda, Atal Educational Hub, Baddi, Tehsil Nalagarh, District Solan, HP. for the academic session 2022-23.

	T			
20		4	Approved	
	*		Fee	* *
		Proposed fee structure for	Structure	e * ;
Sr.		the academic session 2022-	for the	Remarks
No.	Name of the course	23	academic	
		6 A 4 M M M	session 2022-	~
			23	15 N 19
		Tuition & all other Fees(I	n Rs.) (Annual	
	2	in two equal instal	ments)	5 N
1	8. Tech.	1,20,000	1,09,000	
	(CSE/CE/EEE/ECE/ME)	* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *		
2	5CA	50,000	40,000	<u> </u>
			.0,000	
3	Th. D. CSE/ECE/ME/EEE	.75,000	75,000	
4	The CE	75,000	75,000	
			7	
5	8. Tech. (Mechatronics	1,20,000	1,09,000	
	2 2 42		8 2	
	31. Tech.			
6	(CSE/RER/ECE/CE/ME)	1,20,000	95,000	. ,
-				
7	NICA .	70,000	70,000	
				8 80
	0. Sc. in Computer			
8	Science with Ai and			
	Riachine Learning	50,000	FO 000	
		. 50,000	50,000	1 .
9	6. Sc. in computer			Call Call
	Science with Data			· .
	Enalytics	50,000	50,000	2
	Dinistrate in IF and Pub.			
10	iploma in IT and Cyber	4 . 4		
3.17	Laves	45000	45000	

(Navneet Kapoor)

Add. Secretary (Hr. Education) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh

to door

From

The Secretary (Education) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh.

To

The Registrar,

Indus International University, VPO Bathu District.Una,

Himachal Pradesh, Himachal Pradesh 174301.

Dated, Shimla-171 002, the

October, 2022.

F.S. Cell 4

Subject:

Final Fee Structure for the Academic Session 2022-23.

Sir/ Madam,

I am directed to refer to the subject cited above and to convey the approval of the Government for fee structure for the academic session 2022-23 as recommended by the Fee Structure Committee No.-II, as per Annexure- 'A', subject to terms and conditions already conveyed vide this department letter No. EDN-A-Kha(1)-2/2022 –L-Fee dated 23<sup>rd</sup> May, 2022dated 23<sup>rd</sup> May, 2022.

Yours faithfully,

(Navneet Kapoor)
Addl. Secretary (Hr. Education) to the
Government of Himachal Pradesh.

Endst. No. As above

Dated; Shimla-171 002,

October, 2022.

Copy for information and further necessary action to:

- 1. The Secretary (Tech. Education) to the Govt. of HP, Shimla-02.
- 2. The Secretary, Himachal Pradesh Private Educational Institutions Regulatory Commission, Happy Nest Building, Kangnadhar, Below BCS Shimla-09.
- S. The Director/Member Secretary-cum- Joint Director, Directorate of Higher Education), Shimla-1, with the direction to upload the same on departmental website for the information of general public/students.

4. Guard file.

(Navneet Kapoor)

Addl. Secretary (Hr. Education) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh

10008

hant. Shoder

Final fee structure of Old/New Technical Courses in R/o Indus International University at Una, Distt. Una, HP for the academic session 2022-23.

		8	e e	
Sr. No.	Name of the course	Proposed fee structure for the academic session 2022- 23	Approved Fee Structure for the academic session 2022-23	Remarks
*		Tuition & al	l other Fees(In	* .
19			l in two equal Iments )	
1.	B. Tech. (CSE/CE/ME)			
	py resur (enclosive)	1,30,000	1,10,000	
2	BCA	60,000	60,000	
3	B.Sc. IT	60,000	60,000	
4	MCA	1,10,000	1,10,000	
5	M. Tech. (ME)	1,10,000	90,000	
6	M. Tech. (CSE)	1,10,000	90,000	Subject to approval by inspection committee
7	M. Tech. (CE)	1,10,000	90,000	

(Navnéet Kapoor)

Defours

Addl. Secretary (Hr. Education) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh

7

From

The Pr. Secretary (Education) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh.

Τó

The Registrar,

India Education Centre (IEC) University,

Kallujhanda, Atal Educational Hub, Baddi, Tehsil Nalagarh,

District Solan, HP.

Dated, Shimla-171 002, the

October, 2022.

P.S. Cell

Subject:

Final Fee Structure for the Academic Session 2022-23.

Sir/ Madam,

I am directed to refer to the subject cited above and to convey the approval of the Government for fee structure for the academic session 2022-23 as recommended by the Fee Structure Committee No.-II, as per Annexure- 'A', subject to terms and conditions already conveyed vide this department letter No. EDN-A-Kha(1)-2/2022 –L-Fee dated 23<sup>rd</sup> May, 2022dated 23<sup>rd</sup> May, 2022.

Yours faithfully,

(Navneet Kapoor)
Addl. Secretary (Hr. Education) to the
Government of Himachal Pradesh.

Endst. No. As above

Dated; Shimla-171 002,

October, 2022.

Copy for information and further necessary action to:

1. The Secretary (Tech. Education) to the Govt. of HP, Shimla-02.

2. The Secretary, Himachal Pradesh Private Educational Institutions Regulatory Commission, Happy Nest Building, Kangnadhar, Below BCS Shimla-09.

3. The Director/Member Secretary-cum- Joint Director, Directorate of Higher Education), Shimla-1, with the direction to upload the same on departmental website for the information of general public/ students.

4. Guard file.

(Navneet Kapoor)

Addl. Secretary (Hr. Education) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh

SOOV

host. Shwells

Finel fee structure of Old/New Technical Courses in R/o India Education Centre (IEC) University, Kallujhanda, Atal Educational Hub, Baddi, Tehsil Nalagarh, District Solan, HP. for the academic session 2022-23.

Sr. No.	Name of the course	Proposed fee structure for the academic session 2022-23	Recommended Fee Structure for the academic session 2022-23	Remarks
			her Fees(In Rs.) qual instalments)	
1	B. Tech (CSE)	1,10,000	1,10,000	
2	M. Tech (CSE)	95,000	95,000	
3	Ph. D. CSE	85,000	85,000	
4	BCA	50,000	50,000	¥
5	NICA	65,000	65,000	
. 6	8. Tech. Mechanical Engineering	1,10,000	1,10,000	
7	Al. Tech. (ME)	95,000	95,000	
8	8h.D. Mechanical Engineering	85,000	85,000	
9	D. Voc in Software Development	35,000	35,000	
Service of the servic	5. Voc in Food Processing	35,000	35,000	
The state of	M. Tech. (CSE) Part time)	80,000	80,000	Subject to fulfillment of conditions prescribed by the commission
3.2	M. Tech. (ME) Part Ome	80,000	80,000	

(Naviseet Kapoor)

Addl. Secretary (Hr. Education) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh

\*\*\*

From

The Secretary (Education) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh.

To

The Registrar, Sri Sai University, Palampur, District Kangra, H.P.

Dated, Shimla-171 002, the

October, 2022.

Subject:

Final Fee Structure for the Academic Session 2022-23.

Sir/ Madam,

I am directed to refer to the subject cited above and to convey the approval of the Government for fee structure for the academic session 2022-23 as recommended by the Fee Structure Committee No.-II, as per Annexure- 'A', subject to terms and conditions already conveyed vide this department letter No. EDN-A-Kha(1)-2/2022 –L-Fee dated 23<sup>rd</sup> May, 2022dated 23<sup>rd</sup> May, 2022.

Yours faithfully,

(Navneet Kapoor)
Addl. Secretary (Hr. Education) to the
Government of Himachal Pradesh.

Endst. No. As above

Dated; Shimla-171 002,

October, 2022.

Copy for information and further necessary action to:

- .1. The Secretary (Tech. Education) to the Govt. of HP, Shimla-02.
- 2. The Secretary, Himachal Pradesh Private Educational Institutions Regulatory Commission, Happy Nest Building, Kangnadhar, Below BCS Shimla-09.
- 3 The Director/Member Secretary-cum- Joint Director, Directorate of Higher Education), Shimla-1, with the direction to upload the same on departmental website for the information of general public/students.

4. Guard file.

(Navneet Kapoor)

Addl. Secretary (Hr. Education) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh

/

bot Shweld

Final fee structure of Old/New Technical Courses in R/o Sri Sai University, Palampur, Distt. Kangra for the academic session 2022-23.

Sr. No.	Name of the course	Proposed fee structure for the academic session 2022-23	Approved Fee Structure for the academic session 2022-23	Remarks
			ther Fees(In Rs.)	8 1 a
			qual instalments)	Cubinat ta paggaraj
1	0.Tech	99,000	90,000	Subject to approval
	(CSE/ECE/EE/ME/CE)	8 9		from HPPEIRC or any
				other
	- E	8 ac d		governing/Regulating
				Body (ies)
				*
	M.Tech	66,000	60,000	
2	CSE/ECE/EE/ME/CE)	× ×		
1750 940	Committee of the contract of t		. **	
3	BCA	55,000	50,000	
		00 V	* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
4	MCA	99,000	90,000	* ***
4				
5	M. Tack.	74		Subject to fulfilment
	(CE/FAE/LE/CSE/ECE	45 000	45,000	of conditions
	Part time)	45,000	43,000	prescribed by the
	*		× ×	commission
	Ta .		× ×	
•		*		8 January
	a			1-00

(Navneet Kapoor)
Addl. Secretary (Hr. Education) to the
Government of Himachal Pradesh

From

The Secretary (Education) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh.

To

The Registrar,

Career Point University, Hamirpur,

VPO. Tikker, Tehsil Bhoranj, District Hamirpur, H.P.

Dated, Shimla-171 002, the

October, 2022.

P.S. Cell

DHE ...

Branch

Subject:

Final Fee Structure for the Academic Session 2022-23.

Sir/Madam,

I am directed to refer to the subject cited above and to convey the approval of the Government for fee structure for the academic session 2022-23 as recommended by the Fee Structure Committee No.-II, as per Annexure- 'A', subject to terms and conditions already conveyed vide this department letter No. EDN-A-Kha(1)-2/2022 –L-Fee dated 23<sup>rd</sup> May, 2022dated 23<sup>rd</sup> May, 2022.

Yours faithfully,

(Navneet Kapoor)
Addl. Secretary (Hr. Education) to the
Government of Himachal Pradesh.

Endst. No. As above

Dated; Shimla-171 002,

October, 2022.

Copy for information and further necessary action to:

- 1. The Secretary (Tech. Education) to the Govt. of HP, Shimla-02.
- 2. The Secretary, Himachal Pradesh Private Educational Institutions Regulatory Commission, Happy Nest Building, Kangnadhar, Below BCS Shimla-09.
- 3. The Director/Member Secretary-cum- Joint Director, Directorate of Higher Education), Shimla-1, with the direction to upload the same on departmental website for the information of general public/students.

4. Guard file.

(<del>Navneet Kapoor</del>)

Addl. Secretary (Hr. Education) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh

bost Shwell

Final fee structure of Old/New Technical Courses in R/o Career Point University, Hamirpur, VPO Tikker, Tehsil Bhoranj, Distt. Hamirpur, HP for the academic session 2022-23.

Sr. No.	Name of the course	structure for the academic session	Recommended ee Structure for the academic session 2022-23	Remarks
		Tuition & all othe (Annual in two equa		, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
1	B.Tech. (CE/ME/CSE/EE)	1,05,000	1,00,000	
2	M.Tech. (CE/ME/CSE)	84,000	80,000	
3	BCA	44,000	40,000	
4	MCA	85,000	80,000	
5	PGDCA	26,000	24,000	
6	B.Sc. (IT)	38,000	35,000	
7	M.Sc. (IT)	55,000	50,000	
8	DCA	22,000	20,000	
9	B.Sc. (Computer Science)	40,000	35,000	
10	Ph. D. (CE)	97,000	95,000	
11	Ph. D. CSE	97,000	95,000	
12	M. Tech. Defence Technology	80,000	80,000	Subject to approval from UGC/AICTE

(Navneet Kapoor)

Addl. Secretary (Hr. Education) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh

1

From

The Pr. Secretary (Education) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh.

To

The Registrar, Bahra University, Waknaghat, District Solan, H.P.

Dated, Shimla-171 002, the

October, 2022.

PS. Cell

15823 19 OCT 204

WHE ...

Subject:

Final Fee Structure for the Academic Session 2022-23.

Sir/ Madam,

I am directed to refer to the subject cited above and to convey the approval of the Government for fee structure for the academic session 2022-23 as recommended by the Fee Structure Committee No.-II, as per Annexure- 'A', subject to terms and conditions already conveyed vide this department letter No. EDN-A-Kha(1)-2/2022 –L-Fee dated 23<sup>rd</sup> May, 2022dated 23<sup>rd</sup> May, 2022.

Yours faithfully,

(Navneet Kapoor)
Addl. Secretary (Hr. Education) to the
Government of Himachal Pradesh.

Endst. No. As above

Dated; Shimla-171 002,

October, 2022.

Copy for information and further necessary action to:

1 The Secretary (Tech. Education) to the Govt. of HP, Shimla-02.

- 2. The Secretary, Himachal Pradesh Private Educational Institutions Regulatory Commission, Happy Nest Building, Kangnadhar, Below BCS Shimla-09.
- 3. The Director/Member Secretary-cum- Joint Director, Directorate of Higher Education), Shimla-1, with the direction to upload the same on departmental website for the information of general public/students.

4. Guard file.

(Navneet Kapoor)

Addl. Secretary (Hr. Education) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh

boot Shwelter

From

The Pr. Secretary (Education) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh.

To

The Registrar, Eternal University, Baru Sahib, District Sirmour, H.P.

Dated, Shimla-171 002, the

October, 2022.

3. Cell

WIHE.

Subject:

Final Fee Structure for the Academic Session 2022-23.

Sir/ Madam,

I am directed to refer to the subject cited above and to convey the approval of the Government for fee structure for the academic session 2022-23 as recommended by the Fee Structure Committee No.-II, as per Annexure- 'A', subject to terms and conditions already conveyed vide this department letter No. EDN-A-Kha(1)-2/2022 -L-Fee dated 23<sup>rd</sup> May, 2022dated 23<sup>rd</sup> May, 2022.

Yours faithfully,

(Navneet Kapoor) Addl. Secretary (Hr. Education) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh.

Endst. No. As above

Dated; Shimla-171 002,

October, 2022.

Copy for information and further necessary action to:

1. The Secretary (Tech. Education) to the Govt. of HP, Shimla-02.

2. The Secretary, Himachal Pradesh Private Educational Institutions Regulatory Commission, Happy Nest Building, Kangnadhar, Below BCS Shimla-09.

3. The Director/Member Secretary-cum- Joint Director, Directorate of Higher Education), Shimla-1, with the direction to upload the same on departmental website for the information of general public/ students.

4. Guard file.

(Navneet Kapoor)

Addl. Secretary (Hr. Education) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh

host Shwell

From

The Secretary (Education) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh.

To

The Registrar,

Chitkara University, Kalujhanda, Barotiwala,

Tehsil Nalagarh, District Solan, H.P.

Dated, Shimla-171 002, the

October, 2022.

Branch

P.S. Cell

Subject:

Final Fee Structure for the Academic Session 2022-23.

Sir/ Madam,

I am directed to refer to the subject cited above and to convey the approval of the Government for fee structure for the academic session 2022-23 as recommended by the Fee Structure Committee No.-II, as per Annexure- 'A', subject to terms and conditions already conveyed vide this department letter No. EDN-A-Kha(1)-2/2022 –L-Fee dated 23<sup>rd</sup> May, 2022dated 23<sup>rd</sup> May, 2022.

Yours faithfully,

(Navneet Kapoor)
Addl. Secretary (Hr. Education) to the
Government of Himachal Pradesh.

Endst. No. As above

Dated; Shimla-171 002,

October, 2022.

Copy for information and further necessary action to:

- 1. The Secretary (Tech. Education) to the Govt. of HP, Shimla-02.
- 2: The Secretary, Himachal Pradesh Private Educational Institutions Regulatory Commission, Happy Nest Building, Kangnadhar, Below BCS Shimla-09.
- 3 The Director/Member Secretary-cum- Joint Director, Directorate of Higher Education), Shimla-1, with the direction to upload the same on departmental website for the information of general public/students.

4. Guard file.

(Navneet Kapoor)

Addl. Secretary (Hr. Education) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh

n

had Shusets

Final fee structure of Old/New Technical Courses in R/o Chitkara University, Kalujhanda, Barotiwala, Tehsil Nalagarh, Distt. Solan, HP for the academic session 2022-23.

Sr. No.	Name of the course	Proposed fee structure for the academic session 2022-23  Tuition & all othe (Annual in two equ	Recommended Fee Structure for the academic session 2022- 23 r Fees(In Rs.) al instalments	Remarks
, ,	*	)	Yk.	9
1	B. Tech. CSE/CE	155000	155000	
2	Five Year Integrated BE-ME (CSE)	1,55,000	1,55,000	
3	ВСА	1,00,000	1,00,000	
4	Ph. D. (CSE/CE)	100000	100000	

000

(Navn<del>eet Kapoor)</del> Addl. Secretary (Hr. Education) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh

From

The Secretary (Education) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh.

To

The Registrar, Arni University, Kathgarh, Indora, Distt. Kangra, H.P.

Dated, Shimla-171 002, the

October, 2022.

Branch

FS. Cell 1 158-25

Subject:

Final Fee Structure for the Academic Session 2022-23.

Sir/ Madam, ..

I am directed to refer to the subject cited above and to convey the approval of the Government for fee structure for the academic session 2022-23 as recommended by the Fee Structure Committee No.-II, as per Annexure- 'A', subject to terms and conditions already conveyed vide this department letter No. EDN-A-Kha(1)-2/2022 –L-Fee dated 23<sup>rd</sup> May, 2022.

Yours faithfully,

(Navneet Kapoor)
Addl. Secretary (Hr. Education) to the
Government of Himachal Pradesh.

Endst. No. As above

Dated; Shimla-171 002,

October, 2022.

Copy for information and further necessary action to:

1. The Secretary (Tech. Education) to the Govt. of HP, Shimla-02.

2. The Secretary, Himachal Pradesh Private Educational Institutions Regulatory Commission, Upppy Nest Building, Kangnadhar, Below BCS Shimla-09.

The Director/Member Secretary-cum- Joint Director, Directorate of Higher Education), Shimla-1, with the direction to upload the same on departmental website for the information of general public/ students.

4. Guard file.

(Navnect Kapoor)

Addl. Secretary (Hr. Education) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh

Lost Shwela

Pinal fee structure of Old/New Technical Courses in R/o Arni University, Kathgarh, Indora, Distt. Kangra, HP for the academic session 2022-23.

	T	N N		
Sr. No.	Name of the course	Proposed fee structure for the academic session 2022-23	Recommended Fee Structure for the academic session 2022-23	Remarks
		Tuition & all other Fees(In Rs.)		
ļ		(Annual in two equal instalments)		
1	0. Tech. (CE/ME/CSE)	1,40,000	1,05,000	
	RCA .	55,000	45,000	
2		*		en e
	. 8	-	and the second	
3	1/11/A	1,15,000	85,000	-
4	M. Tech. (CE/CSE/ME)	<b>1</b> ,15,000	85,000	
5	Ph. D. Computer	1,10,000	80,000	
	application		30,000	
6	Fb. D. (CSE/CE/ME)	1,10,000	80,000	
7	i. Fecure MEA (Tech	1.05,000	1,05,000	Subject to approval
	AEJA)			from UGC/AICTE
8	Integrated MCA	61,000	61,000	

(Navneet Kapoor)

Addl. Secretary (Hr. Education) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh